
west Virginia deportment of environmentoi protection

Office of Oil and Gas

601 57* Street, S.E.
Charleston, WV 25304
(304) 926-0450
fax: (304) 926-0452

Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
www.deD.wv.gov

Tuesday, September 13, 2022

WELL WORK PERMIT

Horizontal 6A / New Drill

SWN PRODUCTION COMPANY, LLC

POST OFFICE BOX 12359

SPRING, TX 773914954

Re: Permit approval for FRANZ THOMAN OHI 201H

47-069-00352-00-00

This well work permit is evidence of permission granted to perform the specified well work at the location described
on the attached pages and located on the attached plat, subject to the provisions of Chapter 22 of the West Virginia
Code of 1931, as amended, and all mles and regulations promulgated thereunder, and to any additional specific
conditions and provisions outlined in the pages attached hereto. Notification shall be given by the operator to the
Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to the construction of roads, locations, and/or pits for any permitted
work. In addition, the well operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before any actual well work is
commenced and prior to running and cementing casing. Spills or emergency discharges must be promptly reported
by the operator to 1-800-642-3074 and to the Oil and Gas Inspector.

Please be advised that form WR-35, Well Operators Report of Well Work is to be submitted to this office within
90 days of completion of permitted well work, as should form WR-34 Discharge Monitoring Report within 30 days
of discharge of pits, if applicable. Failure to abide by all statutory and regulatory provisions governing all duties
and operations hereunder may result in suspension or revocation of this permit and, in addition, may result in civil
and/or criminal penalties being imposed upon the operators.

Per 35 CSR 4-5.2.g this permit will expire in two (2) years from the issue date unless permitted well work is
commenced. If there are any questions, please feel free to contact me at (304) 926- 0450.

Operator's Well Number:
Farm Name:

U.S. WELL NUMBER:

Horizontal 6A

Date Issued:

FRANZ THOMAN OHI 20IH

FRANZ THOMAN

47-069-00352-00-00

New Drill

9/13/2022

Promoting a healthy environment.

09/16/2022
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PERMIT CONDITIONS

West Virginia Code § 22-6A-8(d) allows the Office of Oil and Gas to place specific conditions upon this permit.
Permit conditions have the same effect as law. Failure to adhere to the specified permit conditions may result in
enforcement action.

CONDITIONS

1. This proposed activity may require permit coverage from the United States Army Corps of Engineers (USAGE).
Through this permit, you are hereby being advised to consult with USAGE regarding this proposed activity.

2. If the operator encounters an unanticipated void, or an anticipated void at an unanticipated depth, the operator shall
notify the inspector within 24 hours. Modifications to the casing program may be necessary to comply with W. Va.
Code § 22-6 A-5a (12), which requires drilling to a minimum depA of thirty feet below the bottom of the void, and
installing a minimum of twenty (20) feet of casing. Under no circumstance should the operator drill more than one
hundred (100) feet below the bottom of the void or install less than twenty (20) feet of casing below the bottom of the
void.

3. When compacting fills, each lift before compaction shall not be more than 12 inches in height, and the moisture content
of the fill material shall be within limits as determined by the Standard Proctor Density test of the actual soils used in
specific engineered fill, ASTM D698, Standard Test Method for Laboratory Gompaction Gharacteristics of Soil Using
Standard Effort, to achieve 95 % compaction of the optimum density. Each lift shall be tested for compaction, with a
minimum of two tests per lift per acre of fill. All test results shall be maintained on site and available for review.

4. Operator shall install signage per § 22-6A-8g (6) (B) at all source water locations included in their approved water
management plan within 24 hours of water management plan activation.

5. Oil and gas water supply wells will be registered with the Office of Oil and Gas and all such wells will be constructed
and plugged in accordance with the standards of tlie Bureau for Public Health set forth in its Legislative rule entitled
Water Well Regulations, 64 G.S.R. 19. Operator is to contact the Bureau of Public Health regarding permit requirements.
In lieu of plugging, the operator may transfer the well to the surface owner upon agreement of the parties. All drinking
water wells within fifteen hundred feet of the water supply well shall be flow tested by the operator upon request of the
drinking well owner prior to operating the water supply well.

6. Pursuant to the requirements pertaining to the sampling of domestic water supply wells/springs the operator shall, no
later than thirty (30) days after receipt of analytical data provide a written copy to the Ghief and any of the users who
may have requested such analyses.

7. 24 hours prior to the initiation of the completion process the operator shall notify the Ghief or his designee.

8. During the completion process the operator shall monitor annular pressures and report any anomaly noticed to the chief
or his designee immediately.

9. If any explosion or other accident causing loss of life or serious personal injury occurs in or about a well or well work on
a well, the well operator or its contractor shall give notice, stating the particulars of the explosion or accident, to the oil
and gas inspector and the Ghief, within 24 hours of said accident.

10. During the casing and cementing process, in the event cement does not return to the surface, the oil and gas inspector
shall be notified within 24 hours.

11. The operator shall provide to the Office of Oil and Gas the dates of each of the following within 30 days of their
occurrence: completion of construction of the well pad, commencement of drilling, cessation of drilling, completion of
any other permitted well work, and completion of the well. Such notice shall be provided by sending an email to
DEPOOGNotify@wv.gov.

09/16/2022



4706900352
WW-6B API NO, 47-_069_^_- ^
(04/15) OPERATOR WELL NO. Franz Thoman OHI 201H

Well Pad Name: Franz Thoman OHI

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION. OFFICE OF OIE AND GAS

WELL WORK PERMIT APPLICATION

/  / ^
■* 641-TiItonsville1) Well Operator: SWN Production Co.. LLC |494512924 |069-Ohio |4-Richl^

Operator ID County District Quadrangle

2) Operator's Well Number; Franz Thoman OHI 2011-1/Well Pad Name: Franz Thoman OHI
3) Farm Name/Surface Owner: Franz Thoman ^ Public Road Access: Cherry Hill Road CR 3 ^

4) Elevation, current ground: 1138' Elevation, proposed post-construction: 1138'
5) Well Type (a) Gas x Oil Underground Storage

Other
(b)If Gas Shallow x Deep

Horizontal x
6) Existing Pad: Yes or No Yes
7) Proposed Target Formation(s), Depth(s), Anticipated Thickness and Expected Pressure(s):

Target Formation- Marcellus, Up-DIp well to the North, Target Top TVD- 5827', Target Base TVD- 5882', Anticipated Thickness- 55', Associated Pressure- 3823

8) Proposed Total Vertical Depth: 5863' ^
9) Formation at Total Vertical Depth: Marcellus /

10) Proposed Total Measured Depth: 23,368' ^
11) Proposed Horizontal Leg Length: 16690.95 ^
12) Approximate Fresh Water Strata Depths: 326' ^izj/\ppruxiiriaic ricsii w aici oiiaia ucpiiis;

13) Method to Determine Fresh Water Depths: HlOb'ioO'bO'^
14) Approximate Saltwater Depths: 470' Salinity Profile

15) Approximate Coal Seam Depths: 343'
16) Approximate Depth to Possible Void (coal mine, karst, other): Approximately 343',

17) Does Proposed well location contain coal seams
directly overlying or adjacent to an active mine?

(a) If Yes, provide Mine Info: Name:

Yes No X

.Trl C£8Depth: ...

Seam:
Owner:

m i 1
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WW-6B

(04/15)

API NO. 47
4706900352

Franz Thoman OHI 201HOPERATOR WELL NO.

Well Pad Name: Franz Thoman OHI

18) CASING AND TUBING PROGRAM

TYPE
Size

(in)

New

Used

Grade
Weight per ft.

(lb/ft)

FOOTAGE: For

Driilins (Tt)

INTERVALS:

Left in Well

im

CEMENT:

Fill-up
tCu. Ft.)/CTS

Conductor 20" New J-55 94# 110' 110' / GTS ^

Fresh Water 13 3/8" New J-55 54.4# 430' 430' ^ 451 sx/CTS r

Coal See Surface Casing

Intermediate 9 5/8" New J-55 36# 1747' 1747' /" 649SX/CTS /

Production 5 1/2" New P-110HP 20# 23368' 23368' ̂ lead 4520sxn'all ISeOsx/ ICQ- Inside 1^

Tubing

Liners

TYPE

Size fin)
Wellbore

Diameter fin)

Wall

Thickness

{in)

Burst Pressure

fpsi)

Anticinated

Max. Internal

Pressure fnsi)

Cement

Type

Cement

Yield

feu. ft./k)

Conductor 20"

o
CO

0.25 2120 81 Class A 1.20/30% Excess

Fresh Water 13 3/8" 17.5" 0.380 2730 633 Class A 1.20/30% Excess

Coal See Surface Casing

Intermediate 9 5/8" 12 1/4" 0.395 3950 1768 Class A 1.19/40% Excess

Production 5 1/2" 8 3/4"-8 1/2" 0.361 14360 '̂  10500 Class A 1.19/5% Excess

Tubing

Liners

PACKERS

Kind:

Sizes:

Depths Set:

/

Page 2 of 309/16/2022



47 06900352
WW-6B API NO. 47- oes

(10/14) OPERATOR WELL NO. FranzThomanOHI201H
Well Pad Name: Franz Thoman OHI

19) Describe proposed well work, including the drilling and plugging back of any pilot hole:

Drill and stimulate any potential zones between and including the Benson to Marcellus. **lf we should encounter a void
place basket above and below void area- balance cement to bottom of void and grout from basket to surface or run
external casing packer/cementing stage tool above void interval and perform 2 stage cementing operation dependent
upon depth of void. Run casing not less than 20' below void nor more than 75' below void. (*lf freshwater is
encountered deeper than anticipated it must be protected, set casing 50' below and cts.)

20) Describe fracturing/stimulating methods in detail, including anticipated max pressure and max rate:

Well will be perforated within the target formation and stimulated with a slurry of water, sand, and chemical additives at
a high rate. This will be performed in stages with the plug and perf method along the wellbore until the entire lateral
has been stimulated within the target formation. All stage plugs are then drilled out and the well is flowed back to
surface. In some instances, additional toe prep may be performed by pumping additional water in the toe of the well
prior to perforating and pumping Stage 1 to ensure that the toe guns/toe sleeves are fully open prior to pumping stage
1. The well is produced through surface facilities consisting of high pressure production unites, horizontal separation
units, water and oil storage tanks. Max press and anticipated max rate- 12,500 psi @100 barrels a minute. ̂

21) Total Area to be disturbed, including roads, stockpile area, pits, etc., (acres): 22.65

22) Area to be disturbed for well pad only, less access road (acres): '^2.98

23) Describe centralizer placement for each casing string:

All casing strings will be ran with a centralizer at a minimum of 1 per every 3 joints of casing

24) Describe all cement additives associated with each cement type:

See Attachment
*wx

25) Proposed borehole conditioning procedures:

All boreholes will be conditioned with circulation and rotation for a minimum of one bottoms up and
continuing until operator is satisfied with borehole conditions.

' "r; nl

*Note: Attach additional sheets as needed.

Page 3 of 309/16/2022



4706900352
CEMENT ADDITIVES

SCHLUMBERGER BJ NEXTIER

PRODUCT PRODUCT PRODUCT

INTERVAL NAME NAME NAME PRODUCT USE CHEMICAL NAME CAS-Number

SURFACE

(FRESHWATER)

INTEGRA

SEAL
□600 LOST CIRC MATERIAL CELLOPHANE FLAKES 9005-81-6

up to 3% SOOl A-7P □ 110 ACCELERATOR CALCIUM CHLORIDE 10043-52-4

COAL

PROTECTION

INTEGRA

SEAL
□ 600 LOST CIRC MATERIAL CELLOPHANE FLAKES 9005-81-6

up to 3% SOOl A-7P □ 110 ACCELERATOR CALCIUM CHLORIDE 10043-52-4

D020 BENTONITE □020 EXTENDER BENTONITE 1302-78-9

D047 FP28L X LIQUID ANTIFOAM

AGENT

POLYPROPYLENE

GLYCOL
25322-69-4

INTERMEDIATE

INTEGRA

SEAL
□600 LOST CIRC MATERIAL CELLOPHANE FLAKES 9005-81-6

CemNet LOST CIRC MATERIAL
COATED FIBERGLASS

FIBERS
PROPRIETARY

SUGAR SUGAR □795 CMTRETARDER SUCROSE 57-50-1

SOOl A-7P □ 110 ACCELERATOR CALCIUM CHLORIDE 10043-52-4

^xr □ 111 ACCELERATOR SODIUM CHLORIDE 7440-23-5

X SS-llW □880 SURFACTANT
NONIONIC

SURFACTANT
6540-99-4

□047 FP 28L X LIQUID ANTIFQAM

AGENT

POLYPROPYLENE

GLYCOL
25322-69-4

□X157011
SQLID ANTIFOAM

AGENT

FULLERS

EARTH(ATTAPULGITE)
8031-18-3

□540
HP FLUID LOSS

ADDITIVE

ALIPHATIC AMIDE

POLYMER
PROPRIETARY

PRODUaiON □255
MEDTEMP FLUID

LOSS ADDITIVE

POLYACRILIC

POLYMER
PROPRIETARY

CJ213 RETARDER CHRYSTALLINE SILICA 14808-60-7

FL-66 □501
LOW TEMP FLUID

LOSS ADD

POWDERED

POLYSACCHARIDE
PROPRIETARY

BENTONITE □020 EXTENDER BENTONITE 1302-78-9

□208 ASA-301 X VISCOSIFIER/ANTI-
SETTLING AGENT

REFINED POLYMER/
CHRYSTALLINE SILICA

PROPRIETARY

□198 R-3 CEMENT RETARDER LIGNIN 8068-51-6

SUGAR SUGAR □ 795 CEMENT RETARDER SUCROSE 57-50-1

^U6 11
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47 06900352

Southwestern Energy Company Proposed Drilling Program

Well: FRANZ THOMAN OHI201

Field: PANHANDLE FIELD WET

County: OHIO

SHL: 40.1367 Latitude -80.6599 Longitude

BHL: 40.1834 Latitude -80.6840 Longitude

KBEIev: 1,164 ft MSL KB:26ftAGL

Re-entry Rig: SDC 40

Prospect:

State:

Marcellus Shale

WV

GLEIev: 1,138 ft MSL

swn
Southwestern Energy'

COAL VOID : 343'-349'

PROD TOC Lead @ 1,910' MD

PROD TOC Tail @ 6,293' MD

TUBULAR DETAIL

110'to 450'

Air/Wlist

450 ' to 1,767 '

Air/Mist

Casing String
Casing Size Weight Grade Pianned Intervai

(in) (Min) (Min) From To 1 r

Conductor 20 94.0# J-55 0' 110' •" 1,767 ' to 5,632 '

Surface/Coal 13.375 54.4# J-55 0' 430' •'  Air/Mist

Intermediate 9.625 36.0# J-55 0' 1,747 '
r

Production 5.5 20.0# P-110 HP 0' 23,368'

CEMENT DETAIL

Sacks Class Density

Conductor 140 A 19.3

Surface 451 A 15.6

Intermediate 649 A 15.6

Production 4520 A 14.3

r

TD at 5,632'

5,632' MD Freshwater Depth - 326'TVD 5,632 ' to 6,675 '

Coal Void Depth - 343'TVD 12.0-12.5 ppg

Saltwater Depth - 470'TVD

TVD- 5,863 '

TMD- 23,368'

TD at 23,368' MD

Target Center 5,669' TVD

n
EOB at 6,675 ■ MD

SHL Onondaga 5,882 ' TVD

Created by: Dicky Hall on 07/08/2022

Onondaga 5,688 ' TVD 6,675' to 23,368'

12.5-13.5 ppg

MjO 1-1

5/nvii09/16/2022



Franz Thoman OHI 201H AOR

API Operator Status Latitude Longitude Vertical TD Producing Formation Producing Zones Not Perforated

47-069-00303 SWN PRODUCTION COMPANY ACTIVE 40.136730 -80.659902 5881' MARCELLUS

47-069-00310 SWN PRODUCTION COMPANY ACTIVE 40.136722 -80.659867 5879' MARCELLUS

47-069-00311 SWN PRODUCTION COMPANY ACTIVE 40.136714 -80.659833 5877' MARCELLUS

47-069-00312 SWN PRODUCTION COMPANY ACTIVE 40.136659 -80.659892 5945' MARCELLUS

47-069-00313 SWN PRODUCTION COMPANY ACTIVE 40.136706 -80.659799 5884' MARCELLUS

47-069-00322 SWN PRODUCTION COMPANY ACTIVE 40.136651 -80.659858 5875' MARCELLUS

47-069-00314 SWN PRODUCTION COMPANY ACTIVE 40.136643 -80.659824 5885' MARCELLUS
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47 0 6 9 0 0 3 5 2
A

JHA ■■/"/Windsor
'  Heights

Mrww.ihacompanies.com

68011 Vineyard Road
St Clairsviiie, Ohio 43950

740-695-6100

Driye.d

PROSED
HOLE Q

Ml Id^

/' .vy.H^tLJNG-OHio county An
r-Ml^

PORT

■;? j' '7 pir'
3"*ey

Varrm

Mjfies

SQ)

) «i.. .

AOR^UFF^ AREA

fk.
/• ■■><, "•■■i

■ 'In Sotty ZariB
' >■<

.Subiteliori

t./i^'Clearview

A-'
:rv/-'

I  '■' .

69-00303
69-0031-0

69-00311
069-00312'
69-00313

69-00322
69-00314

,  PROPOSED
SURFACE HOLE 20002000

linvi

GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET
NOTES ON SURVEY
1. ajRFACE AND ROYALTY OWNER INFORUATON AND THEIR

BOUNDARIES SHOWN HEREON WERE PLOTTTO FROM DEEDS AND/OR
TAX PARCEL MAPS PROVIDED BY CUENT AND/OR FIELD LOCATIONS.

2. THIS PLAT DOES NOT REPRESENT A BOUNDARY SURVEY OF THE
PARCELS SHOWN HEREON.

3. ALL INSETS ARE GRID NORTH UNLESS OTHERWISE DEPICTED.

LEGEND:
O PROPOSED SURFACE HOLE / BOTTOM HOLE

EXiSTIHG / PRODUCING WELLHEAD
LPL* LANDING POINT LOCATION

NATURAL WATERWAY
» ACCESS ROAD

PUBLIC ROAD
■ ACCESS ROAD TO PREV. SfTE

aOOD PLAIN
= = === l£ASE BOUNDARY

PROPOSED PATH

W0± OPERATOR;
SWN PRODUCTION COMPANY. LlC

ADDRESS:
1300 FORT PIERPOMT DRIVE. SUITE 201. MORGANTOWN. WV 26508

SURFACE OWNER:
FRANZ THOMAN

WEa (FARM) NAME:
FRANZ THOMAN OHI

COUNTY:
OHIO

CODE:
069

R:\PROJECTS\SWN\2Q18-7ai_FRANZ THOMAN PAD\CADD\PLArS\PR0P0SED\201H\FRANZ THOMAN OHI 20tH.DWG
WEDNESITAY JULY 06 2022 D4:08PM

uses 7 1/2 QUADRANCa MAP NAME:
TlLTONSVILiE. OH-WV

DISTRICT:
RICHLAND

WEIL # ISERIAL f
201H IXXXX

API f
47-069-XXXX

F'.ECHIV^D
. _f"o':l F.rid G'dS

:UG 11Z02Z
l; ( . i-YDai uneni o\
...rnental Protection

COMPLETION 10 2501170563
PAD B 300117(»65

09/16/2022



WW-9

(4/16)

47 06900352
API Number 47 - 069

Operator's Well No. Franz ThomanOHl 201 H
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

FLUIDS/CUTTINGS DISPOSAL & RECLAMATION PLAN

Operator Name SWN Production Co., LLC OP Code 494512924

Watershed (HUC 10) Upper Ohio South Quadrangle Tiitonsviiie

Do you anticipate using more than 5,000 bbls of water to complete the proposed well work? Yes

Will a pit be used? Yes No /

/ No

If so, please describe anticipated pit waste:

Will a synthetic liner be used in the pit? Yes n No JZL If so, what ml.?
Proposed Disposal Method For Treated Pit Wastes:

Land Application

»  Underground Injection ( UlC Permit Number Various Approved Facilities
■  Reuse (at API Number At the next anticplated well

Off Site Disposal (Supply form WW-9 for disposal location)
Other (E.xplain recovery and solidification on site

Will closed loop system be used? If so, describe: Yes- See Attachment 3A

Drilling medium anticipated for this well (vertical and horizontal)? Air, freshwater, oil based, etc. ^ k°p- i""" wim sobm ton kop 10td

-If oil based, what type? Synthetic, petroleum, etc. Synthetic Oil Base

Additives to be used in drilling medium? Attachment 3B

Drill cuttings disposal method? Leave in pit, landfill, removed offsite, etc. landfill

-If left in pit and plan to solidify what medium will be used? (cement, lime, sawdust)_

-Landfill or offsite name/permit number? Meadowfill SWF- 1032, short Creek SWF-1 034,carbon Limestone MSWL018781, Wetzel County 1021
Apex aaniiary LanaTiii ub-uo4;ja, brooKe uo tsvvi—lu id,
Permittee shall provide written notice to the Office of Oil and Gas of any load of drill cuttings or associated waste rejected at any
West Virginia solid waste facility. The notice shall be provided within 24 hours of rejection and the permittee shall also disclose
where it was properly disposed.

I certify that I understand and agree to the terms and conditions of the GENERAL WATER POLLUTION PERMIT issued
on August 1, 2005, by the Office of Oil and Gas of the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection. I understand that the
provisions of the permit are enforceable by law. Violations of any term or condition of the general permit and/or other applicable
law or regulation can lead to enforcement action.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted on this
application form and all attachments thereto and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for
obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant
penalties for submitting falsejnformation, including the possibility of fine or imprisonment.

Company Official Signature

Company Official (Typed Name) Brittany \4oody
Company Official Title Senior Regulatory Analyst MJG 1 i

i: :.-''!: Ot
3lion
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47 0 6 9 0 0 3 5 2

Attachment 3A

CLOSED LOOP SYSTEM

The closed loop system is designed to eliminate the use of reserve pits by providing a higher level of

solids control processing and using steel pits for capture of drill cuttings. The cuttings are then

processed to achieve landfill requirements before hauling to approved landfills. The liquids are

processed to recycle into the active mud system or to transfer to onsite temporary storage as needed.

The closed loop system consists of several sets of a shale gas separator (often called a 'methana'),

several banks of solids shakers, high speed centrifuges (1 or 2) used to process the fluid portion of the

mud system to remove low gravity solids, low speed centrifuge used for barite recovery in high weight

liquid drilling systems, a dewatering system (for air intervals and if freshwater mud systems are in use)

used to further clean liquids by flocculation and additional mechanical separation, associated open top

tanks for processing liquids and capturing solids for disposal, and transfer pumps to move fluids through

the processes. There is an area adjacent to the cuttings tanks (Red Zone) where a track hole is utilized to
recover the processed cuttings for loading into containers for hauloff. (See attached schematic of a

generic closed loop system layout)

Below are discussions of the processes used when drilling the air interval or liquids interval.

AIR DRILLING INTERVALS

During air drilling operations, flow from the rig will pass down the flowline to the Shale Gas Separater
(sometimes called a methane) where gas and liquids/solids are separated. Gas is sent to the flare
scrubber tank and is flared at the flare stack. Solids and fluids pass across a shaker system to separate

solids from liquids. Solids pass into the cuttings tanks where they are captured for drying and hauloff to
an approved landfill site. Liquids fall into a shaker tank and are collected by a centrifugal pump to be
processed by the high speed centrifuge to further separate liquids and solids. Solids are then dumped
into the cuttings tank for drying and hauloff. Liquids are further processed to remove additional low
gravity solids before being reused or transferred to onsite storage.

LIQUIDS DRILLING (FRESHWATER, BRINE, SOBM)

When drilling is converted to liquids drilling, the shale gas separator and associated shaker tank are
bypassed, and the liquids system is processed over the primary and drying shaker systems. Cuttings
drop into the cuttings tank for additional processing. Any recoverable associated liquids attached to the
cutting are recovered out the tank and processed through the low gravity (high speed) and barite
recovery centrifuges (low speed) to further remove low gravity solids and to recover barite for reuse in
the mud systems.

C-SB

/VUG 11
;^;^cteclionEnvironrnen.aU r
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4706900352

Attachment 3B

Drilling Mediums

Surface/CoaKif present)/Freshwater Intervals:

Air

Freshwater (if needed based on conditions)

Intermediate/Coal (if present);

Air

Production Hole:

Air

Synthetic Oil (Base Fluid for mud system)

Barite

Calcium Chloride

Lime

Organophilic Bentonite

Primary and Secondary Emulsifiers

Gilsonite

Calcium Carbonate

Friction Reducers

r-.5

Rev. 6/11/2018 09/16/2022



Form WW-9

SWN Production Co., LLC

47 0 6 9 0 0 3 5 2

Operator's Well No. Franz Thoman OH! 201H

Proposed Revegetation Treatment: Acres Disturbed 22.65

Lime Tons/acre or to correct to pH

Fertilizer type 10-20-20

Fertilizer amount 600/500

Mulch Hay/Straw

lbs/acre

Tons/acre

Prevegetation pH

Seed Mixtures

Temporary

Seed Type

Attachment 30

lbs/acre

Permanent

Seed Type lbs/acre

Attach:

Maps(s) of road, location, pit and proposed area for land application (unless engineered plans including this info have been
provided). If water from the pit will be land applied, include dimensions (L x W x D) of the pit, and dimensions (L x W), and area in
acreage, of the land application area.

Photocopied section of involved 7.5' topographic sheet.

Plan Approved by:_

Comments:

.pijig.Oil & Gas Inspector

Field Reviewed? L J Yes

Date:

JNo

(\UG 1 1
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Attachment 3C

swn
Southwestern Energy*

WVD Seeding Specification

To Order Seed contact Lyndsi Eddy Flippo office 570-996-4271 cell SDl-269-5451 lyndsi_eddy(5)swn.com (please allow 7 to 10 days for delivery)

NON-ORGANIC PROPERTIES

Seed Mixture: ROW Mix SWN Supplied

Orchardgrass

Timothy

Annual Ryegrass

Brown Top Millet

Red Top

Medium Red Clover

White Clover

Birdsfoot Trefoil

Rough Bluegrass

40%

15%

15%

5%

5%

5%

5%

5%

5%

Apply @ lOOIbs per acre

April 16th- Oct. 14th

All legumes are

innoculated at 5x normal

rate

Apply @ 200lbs per acre

Oct. 15th- April 15th PLUS

SOIbs per acre of Winter Wheat

SOIL AMENDMENTS

10-20-20 Fertilizer

Pelletized Lime

1452' of 30' ROW/LOD is One Acre

871' of 50' ROW/LOD is One Acre

622' of 70' ROW/LOD is One Acre

*Apply @ 500lbs per Acre

Apply @ 2 Tons per Acre

'unless otherwise dictated by soil test results

bynopsis:

Every 622 linear feet in a 70' ROW/LOD, you should be using (2) 501b bags of seed, (4) 501b

bags of fertilizer and (80) 501b bags of Lime (2x seed in winter months -r 501b Winter

Wheat/ac).

Special Considerations:
Landowner Special Considerations including CREP program participants require additional

guidance that is not given here. Discuss these requirements with SWN supervision at the

beginning of the project to allow time for special seed delivery.

ORGANIC PROPERTIES

Seed Mixture: SWN Production Organic Mix SWN Supplied

Organic Timothy

Organic Red or White Clover

OR

Organic Perennial Ryegrass

Organic Red or White Clover

Apply @ lOOIbs per acre

April 16th- Oct. 14th

Organic Fertilizer @ 200lbs per Acre

50%

50%

50%

50%

Apply @ 200lbs per acre

Oct. ISth- April ISth

Pelletized Lime @ 2 Tons per Acre

WETLANDS (delineated as jurisdictional wetlands)

Seed Mixture: Wetland Mix

VA Wild Ryegrass

Annual Ryegrass

Fowl Bluegrass

Cosmos 'Sensation'

Redtop

Golden Tickseed

Maryland Senna

Showy Tickseed

Fox Sedge

Soft Rush

Woolgrass

Swamp Verbena

Apply @ 2Slbs per acre

April 16th- Oct. 14th

NO FERTILIZER OR LIME INSIDE WETLAND LIMITS

Apply @ S

SWN Supplied

20%

20%
%

20%

10%

5%

5%

5%

O CO .

o  'g?

v.
V-' , ,

5%

2.5%
'"6

2.5%

2.5%

2.5%

OIbs per acre

Oct. ISth- April ISth

Rev.3/30/2022

o>

CO

o

o

CM

CJI

l\3
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4706900352

MARCELLUS WELL DRILLING PROCEDURES

AND

WELL SITE SAFETY PLAN

swn
Production Company"

SWN Production Company, LLC
1300 Fort Pierpont Drive, Suite 201
Morgantown, West Virginia 26508

API NO. 47-XXX-XXXXX

WELL NAME: Franz Thoman OH! 201H

Tiltonsville QUAD

Richland DISTRICT

OHIO COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

Submitted by;

Name: Brittany Woodv

Title: Senior Regulatory Analyst

Approved by:

Name:

Date: 7/7/2022

SWN Production Co., LLC

Date:

Title: D/) -A Gs.^ cfixeA

Approved by:

Name:

Title:

Date:

SWN PRODUCTION COMPANY, LLC - CONFIDENTIAL

'-'■c|V20 ^
;

Off:c=

112022

09/16/2022
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4706900352

JHA
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SURVEYORS
EHVIRONMEHTAL

CIS MAPPIMC

www.jhacompanies.com

68011 Vineyard Road
St. Clalrsville, Ohio 43950

740-695-6100
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SURFACE HOLE LOCATION SHL : PROPOSED
SURFACE HOLEGEOGRAPHIC (NAD83):

WTITUDE: 40.136738'
LONGITUDE: -80.659936'

2000BOTTOM HOLE LOCATION (BHL):
GEOGRAPHIC (NAD83):
LATITUDE: 40.183398'
LONGITUDE: -80.683979' GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET

on

NOTES ON SURVEY
1. SURFACE AND ROYALTY OWNER INFORMATION AND THEIR

BOUNDARIES SHOWN HEREON WERE PLOTTED FROM DEEDS AND/OR
TAX PARCEL MAPS PROVIDED BY CLIENT AND/OR FIELD LOCATIONS.

2. THIS PLAT DOES NOT REPRESENT A BOUNDARY SURVEY OF THE
PARCELS SHOWN HEREON.

3. ALL INSETS ARE GRID NORTH UNLESS OTHERWISE DEPICTED.

LEGEND:
O PROPOSED SURFACE HOLE / BOTOM HOLE

EXISTING / PRODUCING WELLHEAD
LPLX LANDING POINT LOCATION

NATURAL WATERWAY

I ACCESS ROAD

PUBLIC ROAD

I ACCESS ROAD TO PREV. SITE

FLOOD PLAIN
= = = = LEASE BOUNDARY

PROPOSED PATH

WELL OPERATOR:
5WN PRODUCTION COMPANY. LLC

WELL (FARM) NAME:
FRANZ THOMAN OHI

WELL §
201H

SERIAL
XXXX

ADDRESS:
1300 FORT PIERPONT DRIVE. SUITE 201. MORGANTQWN. WV 26508

COUNTY:
OHIO

CODE:
069

DISTRICT:
RICHLAND

API #
47-069-XXXX

SURFACE OWNER:
FRANZ THOMAN

uses 7 1/2 QUADRANGLE MAP NAME:
TILTONSVILLE. OH-WV

C:\USERS\RGRIMES\APPDATA\L0CAL\TEMP\ACPUBLISH_95520\FRANZ THOMAN OHI 201H.DWG
WEDNESDAY JULY 13 2022 01:40PM

COMPLETION ID 2501170563
PAD ID 3001170565

09/16/2022
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JHA
fA, EHGIHEEnS U\TITUDE: 40-12'30" BOTTOM HOLE (2000' SCALE) ■4886' -

SURVEYOnS
ENVinONMENTAL
CIS MAPPIKG

www.jhacompanies.com

68011 Vineyard Road
St. Ciairsviile, Ohio 43950

740-695-6100

30)

a

I-

\
UIHT'S f-

-''2/2

BOTTOM HOL

WELL LAYOUT

^01

•205H

24.0'
)M I /

\^Ssf p05H
N.T.S.

LINE BEARING DISTANCE

LI N 57-21'41" W 1100.06'

L2 N 8ri3'00" W 1367.08'

NOTES ON SURVEY
1. COORDINATE SYSTEM IS UTM NAD 83 DATUM. ZONE 17. U.S. FOOT

AND WELL COORDINATES ESTABUSHED USING SURVEY GRADE GPS.
2. SURFACE AND ROYALTY OWNER INFORMATION AND THQR 8OUN0ARIES

SHOWN HEREON WERE PLOTTED FROM DEEDS AND/OR TAX PARCEL MAPS
PROVIDED BY CUENT AND/OR HELD LOCATIONS.

3. THIS PLAT DOES NOT REPRESENT A BOUNDARY SURVEY OF THE PARCELS
SHOWN HEREON.

4. NO DWELUNGS OR BUILDINGS WfTHIN 625 FEET OF PROPOSED
CENTER OF PAD

5. NO PERENNIAL STREAMS, LAKES, PONDS. RESERVOIRS OR
WETLANDS WITHIN 100 FEET OF THE UMITS OF DISTURBANCE.

6. NO NATURALLY PRODUCING TROUT STREAM WITHIN 300 FEET OF
THE LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE.

7. NO WATER WELLS OR DEVELOPED SPRINGS WITHIN 250 FEET OF
PROPOSED WELL

EXISTING WELLS
WITHIN 3000

SCALE: 1"=3000

69-00303
69-00310
"159-00311

'59-00312
59-00313

69-00322
159-00314

NO EXISTING WELLHEAD,
WATER WELL OR SPRING

PRESENT

SURFACE HOLE LOCATION (SHL):
UTM (NAD83. ZONE 17. METERS):
NORTHING: 4442989.37
EASTING: 528969.82

LANDING POINT LOCATION (LPL):

NSETT

7®,

009-00034

^069-00052

Nsern

WELL REFERENCE
DETAIL

^ 5/8" IRON
^ PIN SET "A"

v/V2OIH

FRANZ THOMAN OHI
201H N.T.S.

LO
O

CT)

L.

(/)
3

XL
LTlu
oS

OZn
V OS

1

t

o
ro
a>
o

PROPO: .ED
SURFACE H' >LE

N 6V06'20' W
2281.02'

UTM (NAD83, ZONE 17, METERS):
NORTHING; 4443282.38
EASTING: 528339.61
BOTTOM HOLE LOCATION (BHL):
UTM (NAD83, ZONE 17, METERS):
NORTHING: 4448160.81
EASTING: 526903.22
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I, THE UNDERSIGNED. HEREBY
CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY
ALL THE INFORMATION REQUIRED
AND PRESCRIBED BY THE DEP/

P.S. 2450

2450

THIS PUT
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3000 0 3000

GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET
COMPANY:

SWN
Production Company, LLC

swn
Production Company^
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UNITED STATES

ION OF WELL ON
POGRAPHIC MAPS

1/200
WVDEP
OFFICE OF OIL Sc GAS
601 57TH STREET
CHARLESTON, WV 25034

MINIMUM
DEGREE OF
ACCURACY:

PROVEN SURVZY
SOURCE CP grad: GPS
ELEVATION: (NAVt' 88. US FT)

OPERATOR'S WELL

FRANZ THOMAN OHI

201H

API WELL 47 069 00l>51iW
COUNTY PERMITSTATE

WELL TYPE: OIL IJ WASTE DISPOSAL j
WATERSHED: UPPER OHIO SOUTH
DISTRICT: RICHLAND
SURFACE OWNER: FRANZ THOMAN

PRODUCTION[^ DEEP[ GAS^ LIQUID INJECTION U
ELEVATION:

STORAGE□
1.137.5'-DESIGN

SHALLOW I

_ COUNTY: _0H|0_. . QUADRANGLE: JILTONSVILLE, .0H-WV_
^ ACREAGE: _^±69,418

ACREAGE: ±69.418OIL & GAS ROYALTY OWNER: FRANZ THOMAN

DRILL^ DRILL DEEPER □ REDRILLn FRACTURE OR STIMULATE ^<j PLUG OFF OLD FORMATION □ PERFORATE NEW FORMATION □
CONVERT □ PLUG & ABANDON□ CLEAN OUT & REPLUG □ OTHER CHANGE □ (SPECIFY)
TARGET FORMATION: MARCELLUS ESTIMATED DEPTH: 5.863' IVD 23,368' TMD
WELL OPERATOR: SWN PRODUCTION COMPANY. LLC
ADDRESS: _ 1300 FORT PIERPONT DRIVE. SUITE 201
CITY: MORGANTOWN STATE: Wy_ ._ZIP CODE: 26508

DESIGNATED AGENT: _„BRITrANY_ WOODY
A[>DRESS: J300_FORI„PIERPONI.1RIVE,_SUJTE_21L
GUY: MORGANTOWN STATE: WV ZIP CODE: _ 26508

LEGEND:
O PROPOSED SURFACE HOLE / BOHOM HOLE NATURAL WATERWAY
^ EXISTING / PRODUCING WELLHEAD ■ SURVEYED BOUNDARY

LPLX UNDING POINT LOCATICN === = = LEASE BOUNDARY

Rl VISIONS: DATE: 07-14-2022
API NO: 47-069-XXXXX
DRAWN BY:R. GRIMES
SCALE: r = 3000'

® EXISTING WATER WELL PROPOSED PATH
© EXISTING SPRING PUBLIC ROAD

DRAWING NO: 2018-781
WELL LOCATION PLAT

C:\USERS\RGRiMES\APPDATA\LOCAL\TEt4P\ACPUBUSH_95520\FRANZ THOMAN OH! 2Q1H.DWG
WEDNESDAY JULY 13 20,?2 01:40PM

COIylPl£T10N ID 2501170563
PAD ID 3001170565

09/16/2022



INSET "1"
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INSET "II"

N.T.S.

WELL BORE TABLE FOR SURFACE/ROYALTY OWNERS

TRACT SURFACE OWNER (S) / ROYALTY OWNER (R) TAX PARCEL

1 THOMAN FRANZ (S)/(RJ 4-R8-62

TRACT SURFACE OWNER TAX PARCEL

2 TUNNEL RIDGE LLC 4-R8P-16

3 WEAVER SHIRLEY M 4-R8P-2

4 CRAFT JOSEPH W III FOUNDATION 4-R8-51

5 CRAFT JOSEPH W III FOUNDATION 4-R8-5

6 CRAFT JOSEPH W III FOUNDATION 4-R8-4.13

7 TUNNEL RIDGE LLC 4-R8-4.18

8 TUNNEL RIDGE LLC 4-R5-40.7

9 CRAFT JOSEPH W 111 FOUNDATION 4-R8-3.1

10 TUNNEL RIDGE LLC 4-R8-3.2

11 CRAFT JOSEPH W III FOUNDATION 4-R5-40

12 TEMPLE STEPHANIE IRENE 4-R5-28

13 TEMPLE STEPHANIE IRENE 4-R5-27

14 KRASEVEC RALPHJ&BA 4-R5-21.3

15 KRASEVEC RALPH J & BEVERLY A 4-R5-21.5

16 KRASEVEC RALPH J AND BEVERLY 4-R5-21.10

17 PLUMBY SARA, JULIE KLEIN & JUDITH PATTI 4-R5-22

18 KLEEH JESSE J& ANDREAS 4-R5-63.1

19 RASNAKJEFF 4-R5-22.5

20 STAUVER HAROLD LI! 4-R5-2.4

21 HINEBAUGH PROPERTIES LLC 4-R5-2.5

22 HOLDERMAN ALBERTJ III & N J 4-R5E-1

23 ALTMAN RICHARD T & SARA A 4-R5E-2

24 BARKER RONNIEG&DA 4-R5E-12

25 BEAVER MARKR&MT 4-R5E-11

26 COLEMAN CHARLES E 4-R5-2.24

27 CAPP LAWRENCE E&KL 4-R5-2.23

28 CARP LAWRENCE E&KL 4-R5-2.22

29 PARKER DOUGLAS EUGENE 4-R5-2.20

30 FLUHARTY DOUGLAS W 4-R5-2.21

31 WILKINSON DAVID 4-R5-2.54

32 WILKINSON KATHRYN E-TOD 4-R5-2.17

33 LARESE BRANDON 4-R5-2.56

34 LANDS JOHN &GOLDIE 4-R5-2.32

35 LANDS JOHN &GOLDIE 4-R5-233

36 CRAFT JOSEPH W III FOUNDATION 4-R4-4

37 WEST PENN POWER COMPANY 4-R4-9999-9999A

38 TUNNEL RIDGE LLC 4-R2-21

39 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA OHIO RIVER

REVISIONS;

41oiAcx)lsx i^ifi

ADJOINING OWNERS TABLE

TRACT SURFACE OWNER TAX PARCEL

A TUNNEL RIDGE LLC 4-R8-62.5

B TUNNEL RIDGE LLC 4-RB-62.4

C TUNNEL RIDGE LLC 4-R8P-14

D TUNNEL RIDGE LLC 4-R8P-15

E TUNNEL RIDGE LLC 4-R8P-1

F
MARY ANN HESS REALTY LLC C/0 HANNIG & ASSOCIATES

PLLC
4-R8-53

6
MARY ANN HESS REALTY LLC C/O HANNIG & ASSOCIATES

PLLC
4-R8N-10

H LITTEN PATRICIA J 4-R8N-8

1 MURRAY JOSEPH B & SYLVIA J 4~R8N-7

J ORKOSKEY JANET K 4-R8N-11

K SCHELL HOLLY L 4-R8N-12

L SCHELL HOLLY L 4-R8N-13

M SMITH W EVERETT & JOLINDA STEINER 4-R8N-14

N TUNNELL RIDGE LLC 4-R8-67

0 TUNNEL RIDGE LLC 4-RS-79

P CRAFT JOSEPH W III FOUNDATION 4-R8-53.2

Q TRACY JOHN A & MARY ANN E 2-CV4-21

R BAKER VINCENT L 2-CV1-6

S BAKER VINCENT L 2-CV1-9

T KINNEER VERNON A JR & CARLA C 2-CV1-8

U KiNNEER VERNON A JR & CARLA C 2-CV1-7

V BROWN CHAD & YEKATERNIA 4-R8-4.19

W BROWN CHAD & YEKATERINA 4-R8-4.17

X FEDORKE M PATRICIA 4-R8-4.2

Y FACEMIRE JAMES G 4~R8-4.3

z MACKEYJOHN E& DIANNAL 4-R8-4.4

AA SMILA FRANK WJR & KELLY L 4-R8-4.12

AB BAKER STEVEN P (LE); STEVEN P BAKER ET AL 4-R8-4

AC GRASK! DONNA M; GRASKI MICHAEL & 6RASK! TIFFANY L 4-R8-4.6

AD HELDEFFER GEORGE W 4-R8-4.7

AE KUCERA LISA A 4-R8-4.8

AF ROTH FARM LLC 4-R7-24

AG MCKEE JAMES FJR& EILEEN B 4-RB-77

AH MCKEEJAMES& EILEEN 4-R8-4.15

A1 MCKEEJAMES& EILEEN 4-R8-4.16

AJ MCKEE JAMES FJR& EILEEN B 4-R8-4.14

AK SCHUETZ EBBIE JOSEPH &JOY 4-R8-3

AL HABERFIELD WAYNE K & D A 4-R8-1

AM SCHELLRICHARDA & N 4-R8-1.1

AN WEIGAND PAUL St REBECCA FAMILY TRUST 4-R5-40.1

AO KLEMM RICHARD A &JE 4-R5-36.1

AP ANTLEY MARKRStELLlE 4-R5-36.2

COMPANY: SWN
Production Company, LL C

swn
Production Company "

Y
+ o

OPERATOR'S

WELL #:

FRANZ THOMAN OH!

201H

DISTRICT;

RICHLAND
COUNTY;
OHIO

STATE;

WV

DATE; 07-14-2022

API NO; 47-069-XXXXX
DRAWN BY;R. GRIMES
SCALE; N7A
DRAWING N0;2018-781
WELL LOCATION PLAT

COMPLETON ID 2501170563
PAD ID 3001170565

09/16/2022



ADJOINING OWNERS TABLE ADJOINING OWNERS TABLE

TRACT SURFACE OWNER TAX PARCEL TRACT SURFACE OWNER TAX PARCEL

AQ MOUSER GREGORY 4-R5-37 Dl WENDEL WILLIAM F 4-R8-33.1

AR BRANCH ANTHONY J JR BRANCH TEXANNA 4-R5-38 DM ICKLER DARRELL E & CYNTHIA A 4-R8-30.2

AS BAKER TIMOTHY R 4-R5-39 DM COLEMAN MARGUERITE A 4-R8-30.1

AT HOWELL CLARENCE F AND DIANA M 4-R5-40.3 DC) HAR6LER0AD PATRICIA A 4-RB-31

AU MEANS CHRISTOPHER & JENNIFER 4-RS-30.7 Dl' JOHNSONCARRIEM&RM 4-R8-32

AV KUCERA CARLJ 4-R5-30.3 DO, MAYLES HARRY J 4-R8F-2

AW BOWMAN BETTY JO 4-RS-29 Dl: MAYLES HARRY J 4-R8F-1

AX MEANS CHRISTOPHER & JENNIFER 4-R5-30.8 DS HENDERSON DAVID A 4-R8K-1

AY MEANS CHRISTOPHER & JENNIFER 4-R5-30.6 D- RAYMAND FRANCES M 4-R8K-2

AZ MEANS CHRISTOPHER & JENNIFER 4-R5-30 Dl l VENSKOSKE WILLIAM A JR 4-R8K-3

BA RICHARDSON BRIAN D AND FLANEGAN CASEY K 4-R5-26.1 D^ CRISP STEVEN A & REGINA A 4-R8K-4.1

BB HASELEU ELAINE M 4-R5-26 DV7 CRISP STEVEN A &REGINA A 4-R8K-5

BC HASELEU ELAINE M 4-R5-25 d; PAUL CARL E JR & SHARON D 4-R8K-6

BD ESTEPJOHN L 4-R5-22.4 D' AGUIRRE ALFREDO 4-R8K-18

BE HEART2 HEART VOLUNTEERS INC 4-R4-5 WEILER RICHARD J 4-RBK-54

BF DONOHEW WILLIAM S & UURA 04-00R4-9999-9999E E/ WEILER RICHARD J 4-R8K-55

BG KLIEN JULIA B; PATTi JUDITH A; PLUMBY SARA L 04-00R4-9999-9999D EL ' HEATH TIMOTHY G 4-R8K-59

BH WEST PENN POWER COMPANY UNKNOWN EC HEATH TIMOTHY G 4-R8K-60

Bl DUNAWAY DONALD R & DONALD W 4-R4-2.5 EO DENARD SHAWN C 4~R8K-62

BJ DUNAWAY DONALD W 4-R5E-6 El MULDREW DAVID R & KAREN 4-R8K-86

BK KREISER DWIGHT&KATHY 4-R5E-6.1 El HERCULES ROBERT D & PATSY G 4-R8K-113

BL DECREASE KIMBERLY A 4-RSE-3
E(- HERCULES ROBERTD&PG 4-R8K-103

BM BEAVER MARKR&MT 4-R5E-10
E! i BOZENSKE B H AND OKELLEY K J 4-R8K-104

BN BEAVER MARK R & M T 4-R5E-9 E REED ELMER & JOY 4-R8K-105

BO
SWARTLING WILLIAM JOSEPH SWARTLING REBECCA

SUZANNE -TOD
4-R5-2.25

E, REED ELMER K&JD 4-R8K-106

El FRAGALE ELAINE & SPEAKER KURT 4-R8K-107

BP FEDERAL HOME LOAN MORTCORP 4-R5-2.38 El OCHAP EUGENE F&DENISER 4-RBK-108

BQ RIEDEL MICHAEL J & BRENDAJ 4-R5-2.19 EM OCHAP EUGENEF&DR 4-R8K-109

BR RIEDEL MICHAELJ & BRENDAJ 4-R5-2.18 Ell MCGEEJOHN M 4-R8P-17

BS VOGRIN STEPHEN L& ERIN L 4-R5-2.57 EC) GAYDA DONALD P 4-R8P-18

BT RIEDEL MICHAEL j & BRENDAJ 4-R5-2.64 El' BOND CHARLES R 4-R8K-110

BU CUPP KELLEYJ 4-R5-2.51 E(i SCHWERTFEGER TYLERS 4-R8K-111

BV GAUS BRYAN R & DANIELLE L 4-R5-2.47 El: SCHWERTFEGER TYLERS 4-R8K-112

BW LARESE MARK C & JEAN ANN 4-R5-2.39 e: WILSON RAY B & ANN M 4-R8-62.7

BX CRAFT JOSEPH W III FOUNDATION 04-O0R4-9999-9999B E": MILLARD BRITTANY LYNN 4-R8-62.6

BY CRAFT JOSEPH W III FOUNDATION 4-R1-2 Ell MULDREW DAVID R & KAREN 4-R8K-101

BZ CRAFT JOSEPH W III FOUNDATION 4-Rl-l.l E\' TAYLOR DELORAL-TOD 4-R8K-100

CA CRAFTJOSEPH W III FOUNDATION 4-R4-3 EV/ SOBOTA SUSAN J 4-RB-62.3

CB SIEGWART JEFFREY W & CYNTHIA A 4-R4-9999-9999 e:' WRIGHT JOHN T & MELINDA L 4-R8P-11

CC SIEGWARTJEFFREYW& CYNTHIA A 4-R2-2 E^' SUTTON JACQUELINE M 4-R8Q-10

CD SIEGWART JEFFREY W & CYNTH !A A 4-R2-2.2 e; DAGUEAMYD 4-R8Q-11

CE SIEGWART JEFFERY W & C A 4-R2-2.1 F/, KURNER DALEE&BJ 4-R8Q-12

CF TUNNEL RIDGE LLC 4-R5-69 FF WHEELER JOLLY W JR & K M 4-R8Q-14

CG WILSON RYAN T & MIDCAP SAMANTHA R 4-R5-2.3 Fi TAROVtSKY FRANK J & S R - TOD 4-R8Q-2B

CH RUSSELL CINDY L & JAMES F 4-R5-2.13 Fh TOMASIK PAULA J & EDWARD C 4-R8Q-3

Ci LEVELLE KIRT D & PAMELA J 4-R5-2.28 FI TERAMANA RUSSELL & ROSEANN 4~R8Q-2

a WEIGAND PAUL M & REBECCA FAMILY TRUST 4-R5-2.31 Fi HUFFMAN KENDRA L & RALPH J 4-R8Q-60

CK MUTH RONALD J&LYNNE A 4-RS-2.66 F(i SANDCREST FOUNDATION INC 4-R11-15

CL WILKINSON KATHRYN E-TOD 4-R5-2.6 Fl l TRACY TIMOTHY 4-R5-21.4

CM WILKINSON KATHRYN E-TOD 4-R5-3.2 F KRASEVEC RALPH J & BEVERLY A 4-R5-21.3

CN FLUHARTY DOUGLAS W 4-R5-3.3 TRACY TIMOTHYS 4-R5-21.8

CO COX GARRETTSHELLYL 4-R5-3.4 Fi TRACY TIMOTHYS 4-R5-21.5

CP STIGLICH JOSEPH M & JOHANNA 4-R5-2.11 F TRACY TIMOTHYS 4-RS-21.7

CQ CANTRELL DAVID L & REBECCA L 4-R5-4 FM KRASEVEC RALPH J 4-R5-21

CR COLEMAN JASON 4-R5-2.8 Fll KRASEVEC RALPH JAY 4-R5-21.12

CS COLEMAN CHARLES E 4-R5E-15 Fi) KRASEVEC RALPH J & BEVERLY A 4-R5-21.1

a EBERTTHOMASE&BL 4-R5E-14 FI' KRASEVEC RALPH JAY 4-R5-21.il

cu JEWELL RONALD E & KATHRYN J 4-R5E-13 Rl KRASEVEC RALPH J 4-R5-42

cv KONKLE WILLIAM E II 4-R5-66 F^' RAPER JAMES 4-R5-41

cw NEIDERT LAWRENCE P & BARBARA J 4-R5-67.1 F. RICHIE RONALD L & SANDRA L 4-R5-42.2

cx CLARK RICHARD W&DJ 4-R5-64 F" RICHIE RONALD L&SL 4-R5-40.2

CY R0HRI6 NATHAN R & MELISSA L 4-R5-63 FI J TUNNEL RIDGE LLC 4-R5-40.5

CZ CRAFTJOSEPH W III FOUNDATION 4-R5-2.2 pi RICHIE RONALD L & SANDRA L 4-R5-40.6

DA CRAFTJOSEPH W 111 FOUNDATION 4-R5-22.2 FW TUNNEL RIDGE LLC 4-RS-40.4

DB CRAFTJOSEPH W III FOUNDATION 4-R5-22.1 F{ MAJEWSKI KASMIR MAJEWSKI EDWARD A 4-R8-52.2

DC TUNNEL RIDGE LLC 4-R5-21.2 F' MAJEWSKI KASMIR MAJEWSKI EDWARD A 4-R8-62.8 J
DD TUNNEL RIDGE LLC 4-R5-21.13

DE ROTH FARM LLC 4-R5-72

DF TAGGART VELMA L C/O HEWITT VELMA L 4-R5-20

D6 HOSKINS DENNIS J & SHEINA L 4-R5-20.6

DH CRAFTJOSEPH W III FOUNDATION 4-R5-42.1

Dl CRAFTJOSEPH W III FOUNDATION 4-R5-43

DJ CRAFTJOSEPH III FOUNDATION 4-R8-71

DK CRAFTJOSEPH W III FOUNDATION 4-R8-6

I44A

REVISIONS;

COMPANY:
SWN

Production Company, LLC

swn^
Production Company^"

OPERATOR'S

WELL #;

FRANZ THOMAN OH!

201H

DATE: 07-14-2022

API NO: 47-069-XXXXX

DRAWN BY:R. GRIMES

SCALE: N/ADISTRICT:

RICHLAND

COUNTY:

OHIO

STATE:

WV DRAWING N0:2018-781

WELL LOCATION PIAT

COMPLETION ID 2501170563
PAD ID 3001170565
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47 0 6 9 0 0 3 5 2

WW-6A1

(5/13)
Operator's Well No. FRANZ THOMAN OHI 20IH

INFORMATION SUPPLIED UNDER WEST VIRGINIA CODE

Chapter 22, Article 6A, Section 5(a)(5)
IN LIEU OF FILING LEASE(S) AND OTHER CONTINUING CONTRACT(S)

Under the oath required to make the verification on page 1 of this Notice and Application, I
depose and say that 1 am the person who signed the Notice and Application for the Applicant, and that -

(.1) the tract of land is the same tract described in this Application, partly or wholly depicted in the
accompanying plat, and described in the Constnrction and Reclamation Plan;

(2) the parties and recordation data (if recorded) for lease(s) or other continuing contract(s) by which the
Applicant claims the right to extract, produce or market the oil or gas are as follows:

Lease Name or

Number Grantor, Lessor, etc. Grantee, Lessee, etc. Royalty BookyPage

See Exhibit A

OS'

\f.;y Oepa' ptotectioo

Acknowledgement of Possible Permitting/Approval
In Addition to the ORice of Oil and Gas

The permit applicant for tire proposed well work addressed in this application hereby acknowledges the
possibility of the need for permits and/or approvals from local, state, or federal entities in addition to the DEP,
Office of Oil and Gas, including but not limited to the following:

• WV Division of Water and Waste Management
• WV Division of Natural Resources WV Division of Highways
•  U.S. Army Corps of Engineets
•  U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service

•  County Floodplain Coordinator

Tlie applicant flirther acknowledges that any Office of Oil and Gas permit in no way overrides, replaces, or
nullifies the need for other permits/approvals that may be necessary and fuithei- affirms that all needed
peimits/approvals should be acquhed from the appropriate authority before the affected activity is initiated.

Well Operator: SWN Production Co., LLC

Rs: Landman

Gavin Nadeau, RPL

Page I of

09/16/2022



47 06900352

EXmBIT"A"

FrtrnzTboiuzn OHI20IH

Ohio Connty, Wed Wrgtala
Attached to ad made a part of (ho State of West Vagiaia GO aod Gas Pcnnit Fonn, WW-6A1, by SWN Prodnrtioa Compay. LLC.. Operrtor

«  1 TMP LESSOR '  ' 1 lessee { ROVALTT ] BK/PO

1 % INTEREST NOT LEASED BY SWN
1  PRCiDDCnmCC»fPANY,lXC

1) 04-OaR8^2-0000 Frtnz Ihomaa. BOgle Chesapedce Appalachia, LX,.C.
SWN Prodnetim Company. LLC

18.00% 827/J

883/644
0.00%

31 04-OR8P-O0164)a00 Umael Ridge, LLC SWN Prodacticn CCmoanv. LLC 18.00% 946^07 aoo%

3) 04-OR8P-0002-0000 Shiiley M. Weararand Geofge S. Weaircr, wife ad fansband Chesqwake A^talacfaia, LX.C.
SWN Production Company. LLC

18.00% 823/163

883/632
0.00%

41 04-OOR8-0051-0000 ARiasce Reauice GP. LLC SWN Prodnctkm Company. LLC 17.00% 916/98 0.00%

3) 04-0(»84)005-0000 ADjaRce Resource GP. LLC SWN Prodnctkm Company. LLC 17.00% 91698 0.00%

6) 04-OOR8-0804-0013 Elizabeth A. Baker, a4c/o Betty A Baker Chesapeake Appalachia, LX.C.
SWN Productioa Company. LLC

14.00% 839/321

884/505
0.00%

71 04-OOR8-G004-0018 Pml Baker SWN Production Company. LLC 16.00% 928/332 0.00%

81 04-0(IR3^04K)07 AUiaace Resoarce (H>, LLC SWN Production Company. LLC 17.00% 91698 0.00%

9) 04-OOR84)003-0001 Alliance Resonrte OP. LLC SWN Production Company. LLC 17.00% 91698 0.00%

101 04-OOR8-0003-0002 Humel Ridge, LLC SWN Production Company. LLC 17.00% 91691 0.00%

"nr 04-0(1R3-O0404l000 AUiance Resooroe GP, LLC SWN Production Company. LLC 17.00% 916/98 0.00%

12) 04-OOR5-0028-0000 David L. Mahike ad Catherine Mahlke, busbad and wife TH Exploration, LLC

American Petrokum Partners Opcntaig. LLC
SWN Production Company. LLC

18.00% 896/67

938/126

980/572

0.00%

131 Stephanie htae Temple, a manied woma dealing in her sole ad separate property 18.00% 1002996 0.00%

14) 04-OCRS-4)02I-0003 B«n^ Mmerali^ IXC
Rai^ j. Kiasevec and Beverly A Krasevec, husband and wife

SVm Production Oo:^^
Pro&ctiott Company. LLC

18.00%

16.00%

939/1

929/303
0.00%

0LJ)({RV«tt.t<A003. SWN Pmifartioo CnRinisw. W.IM% mi

Ralph J. Kiasevec and Beverly A Krasevec^ hnrtnnd and wife American Petroleum Pstneis Opctattng, LLC
SWN Production Company. LLC

17.00% 928930

946M03

0.00%

16) 04-OOR3-0021-0010 Booi^ Mtnerali^ LLC
Ralph J. Kiasevec end Beverly A Krasevec; busbead and wife

SWN Production Company, LLC
American Petroleum Portneis Opemting, LLC

SWN Production Company. LLC

18.00%

17.00%

939/1

928930

946/403

0.00%

17) 04-OOR5-0022-0000 Sara L.Plnmby^Ii*RkM Sera L. PlDmby,amamedwomaa deding in her own and separate property
Jndy Petti, adc/a JudiA A Patti

S\W Product
SIW PndnctioD Company, LLC

14.90%

16.00%

16.00%

928/542

92^316
931923

0.00%

181 SWN Production Company. LLC 16.00% 930«43

19) O4-OOR3-OO22-0OOS Margaret L. Raugfat, widow, and Jeff Ramtke, married Chesapeake Appalachia. L.L.C.
SWN Production Company. LLC

18.00% mrm

883991
0.00%

201 SWN Frodnction Company. LLC 16.00% 930/443 0.00%

211 16.00% 930M43 0.00%

221 SWN Phxfaetnm Comnanv. LLC 16.00% 930«43 0.00%

231 SWN Production Company. LLC 16.00% 0.00%

241 SWN Production Company. LLC 16.00% 0.00%

231 16.00% 930/443 0.00%

261 930/443 aoo%

271 SWN Production Comnany. LLC 16.00% aoo%

281 SWN Production Company. LLC 16.00% 0.00%

291 16.00% 0.00%

301 16.00% 930AM3

311 16.00% 930/443

16.00% 930M43

930/443

0.00%

341 16.00% 930/443 0.00%

351 16.00%

-2£L.
SWN Production Company. LLC 17.00% 91698

_STi_

38)
18.00% 946907

38) OfflO RIVER

END OF EXHIBIT "A"

^^■V Uo'p-f • ':;...^.r-^ir,nClnvirr.n(neni.ai

Phnz Tliotnaa OHl 201H WW-«A1 Page 1 of 1 09/16/2022
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SWN Production Company, LLC

1300 Fort Pierpont Dr, Ste 201

Morgantown, WV 26508

Production Company"' Tel: 304 884 leio
Fax: 304 471 2487

www.swn.com

July 13,2022

Mr. Charles Brewer

WV DEP Office of Oil & Gas

601 St., SE
Charleston, WV 25304

RE: SWN's proposed New Well: Franz Thoman OHI201H in Ohio County, West Virginia, Drilling under
Cherry Hill Road, Reilly Delaplain Road, Stone Shannon Road, and Warwood Ave.

Dear Mr. Brewer:

SWN Production Company, LLC ("SWN") is applying for a drilling permit for the above referenced well.
The State of West Virginia has raised some concern as to SWN's right to drill under Cherry Hill Road,
Reilly Delaplain Road, Stone Shannon Road, and Warwood Ave. Please be advised that SWN has leased
all mineral owners under said route as it relates to the above-referenced well and unit.

Respectfully,

SWN Production Company, LLC

Gavin Nadeau, RPL
Landman

AUG 1 1

WV Dspai jiiG.it oi
Ijnvircnrnental Proteciion

The Rfeht People doing the Right TNr^s,
wisely Investlr^ the cash flow from our
underlying Assets, will create Value+®09/16/2022



WW-6AC

(1/12)

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE CERTIFICATION 47 0 0 9 0 0 3 5 2

Date of Notice Certification: ()\ \v) API No. 47- 069
Operator's Well No. Franz Thoman om 201 h

Well Pad Name: Franz Thoman OHI

Notice has been given:
Pursuant to the provisions in West Virginia Code ;
below for the tract of land as follows:

State: west Virginia

County: 069-Ohio
District: Richiand
Quadrangle: liitonsviiie
Watershed: Upper Ohio South

22-6A, the Operator has provided tlie required parties with the Notice Forms listed

UTM NAD 83
Easting:

Northing:
Public Road Access:

Generally used farm name:

528969.82

4442989.37

Cherry Hill Road OR 3

Franz Thoman

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-7(b), every permit application filed under this section shall be on a form as may be
prescribed by the secretary, shall be verified and shall contain the following infonnation: (14) A certification from the operator that (i)
it has provided the owners of the surface described in subdivisions (1), (2) and (4), subsection (b), section ten of this article, the
information required by subsections (b) and (c), section sixteen of this article; (ii) that the requirement was deemed satisfied as a result
of giving the surface owner notice of entry to survey pursuant to subsection (a), section ten of this article six-a; or (iii) the notice
requirements of subsection (b), section sixteen of this article were waived in writing by the surface owner; and Pursuant to West
Virginia Code § 22-6A-1 1(b), the applicant shall tender proof of and certify to the secretary that the notice requirements of section ten
of this article have been completed by the applicant.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A, the Operator has attached proof to this Notice Certification
that the Operator has properly served the required parties with the following:

♦PLEASE CHECK ALL THAT APPLY
OOG OFFICE USE

ONLY

□ 1. NOTICE OF SEISMIC ACTIVITY or B NOTICE NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE NO
SEISMIC ACTIVITY WAS CONDUCTED

□ RECEIVED/

NOT REQUIRED

S 2. NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY or □ NO PLAT SURVEY WAS CONDUCTED □ RECEIVED

B 3. NOTICE OF INTENT TO DRILL or □ NOTICE NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE □ RECEIVED/
NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY
WAS CONDUCTED or

NOT REQUIRED

□ WRITTEN WAIVER BY SURFACE OWNER
(PLEASE ATTACH)

0 4. NOTICE OF PLANNED OPERATION □ RECEIVED

B 5. PUBLIC NOTICE
OFi:« cf O:! r.'id Gas

□ RECEIVED

B 6. NOTICE OF APPLICATION AUG 1 1 2022 □ RECEIVED

T. • j A zi u A Cnvir;:nfnentai ProtaciionRequired Attachments:
The Operator shall attach to this Notice Certification Form all Notice Forms and Certifications of Notice that have been provided to
the required parties and/or any associated written waivers. For the Public Notice, the operator shall attach a copy of the Class If Legal
Advertisement with publication date verification or the associated Affidavit of Publication. The attached Notice Forms and
Certifications of Notice shall serve as proof that the required parties have been noticed as required under West Virginia Code § 22-6A.
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(b), the Certification of Notice to the person may be made by affidavit of personal service,
the return receipt card or other postal receipt for certified mailing.

09/16/2022



WW-6AC

(1/12) 47 0 6 9 0 0 3 5 2

Certification of Notice is hereby given:

THEREFORE, I Brittany Woody ^ j^ave read and understand the notice requirements within West Virginia Code § 22-
6A. I ceitify that as required under West Virginia Code § 22-6A, I have served the attached copies of the Notice Forms, identified
above, to the required parties through personal service, by registered mail or by any method of delivery that requires a receipt or
signature confirmation. I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted
in this Notice Certification and all attachments, and that based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for
obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties
for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment.

Well Operator:

By:

Its:

Telephone:

SWN Production Co., LLC

Brittany Woody

Senior Regulato

304-884-1610

A A

JEANETTE M. GUTTLiEP
Notary Public Offidai Seal
State of West Virginia

My Comm. Expires Oct 1, 2024
306 Simpson Avenue Clarksburg WV 26301

Address: 1300 Fort Pierpont Dr., Suite 201

Morgantown, WV 26508

Facsimile:

Email:

304-884-1690

Brittany_Woody@swn.com

Sul^ribed and^om before^me this day of

Notary Public

My Kmnmission Expires_

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacvofficer@wv.gov.

P.ECSVcDGi.Vip cf (.M r p.d 0-3

AUG 1 1 ZQ22

Envircnmeniai'oroi^FliOn

09/16/2022



47 0 6 9 0 0 3 5 2
WW-6A API NO. 47- 069

(9-13) OPERATOR WELL NO.

Well Pad Name: FranzThoman OHI

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

NOTICE OF APPLICATION

Notice Time Requirement: notice shall be provided no later than the filing date of permit application.

Franz Thoman OHI 201H

Date Permit Application Filed:Date of Notice:

Notice of:

0 PERMIT FOR ANY □ CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL FOR THE
WELL WORK CONSTRUCTION OF AN IMPOUNDMENT OR PIT

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-IO(b)

n PERSONAL 0 REGISTERED □ METHOD OF DELIVERY THAT REQUIRES A
SERVICE MAIL RECEIPT OR SIGNATURE CONFIRMATION

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b) no later than the filing date of the application, the applicant for a permit for any well work or for a
certificate of approval for the construction of an impoundment or pit as required by this article shall deliver, by personal service or by
registered mail or by any method of delivery that requires a receipt or signature confirmation, copies of the application, the erosion and
sediment control plan required by section seven of this article, and the well plat to each of the following persons: (1) The owners of record of
the surface of the tract on which the well is or is proposed to be located; (2) The owners of record of the surface tract or tracts overlying the
oil and gas leasehold being developed by the proposed well work, if the surface tract is to be used for roads or other land disturbance as
described in the erosion and sediment control plan submitted pursuant to subsection (c), section seven of this article; (3) The coal owner,
operator or lessee, in the event the tract of land on which the well proposed to be drilled is located [sic] is known to be underlain by one or
more coal seams; (4) The owners of record of the surface tract or tracts overlying the oil and gas leasehold being developed by the proposed
well work, if the surface tract is to be used for the placement, construction, enlargement, alteration, repair, removal or abandonment ot any
impoundment or pit as described in section nine of this article; (5) Any surface owner or water purveyor who is known to the applicant to
have a water well, spring or water supply source located within one thousand five hundred feet of the center of the well pad which is used to
provide water for consumption by humans or domestic animals; and (6) The operator of any natural gas storage field within w hich the
proposed well work activity is to take place, (c)(1) If more than three tenants in common or other co-owners of interests described in
subsection (b) of this section hold interests in the lands, the applicant may serve the documents required upon the person described in the
records of the sheriff required to be maintained pursuant to section eight, article one, chapter eleven-a of this code. (2) Notwithstanding any
provision of this article to the contrary, notice to a lien holder is not notice to a landowner, unless the lien holder is the landowner. W. Va.
Code R. § 35-8-5.7.a requires, in part, that the operator shall also provide the Well Site Safety Plan ("WSSP") to the surface owner and any
water purveyor or surface owner subject to notice and water testing as provided in section 15 of this rule.

□ Application Notice □ WSSP Notice □ E&S Plan Notice □ Well Plat Notice is hereby provided to:
□ SURFACE OWNER(s) 0 COAL OWNER^R LESSEE
Name: Franz Thoman X Name: Franz Thoman
Address: 17 0skar Place / Address: 17 0sl^Place
Wheeling, WV 26003 Wheeling, WV 26003

Name: □ COAL OPERATOR ^
Address: Name: ' '

Address: AlJQ | J
□ SURFACE OWNER(s) (Road and/or Other Disturbance)
Name: □ SURFACE OWNER OF WATER WELL £
Address: AND/OR WATER PURVEYOR(s)

Name: None
Name: Address:
Address:

□ OPERATOR OF ANY NATURAL GAS STORAGE FIELD
□ SURFACE OWNER(s) (Impoundments or Pits) Name:
Name: Address:
Address:

♦Please attach additional forms if necessary

09/16/2022



47 0 6 9 0 0 3 5 2
WW-6A API NO. 47-_069__-
(9-13) OPERATOR WELL NO. FranzThomanOHI201H

Well Pad Name: FranzThoman om PAD

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

NOTICE OF APPLICATION

Notice Time Requirement: notice shall be provided no later than the filing date of permit application.

e of Notice:^ \\V) Date Permit Application Filed:
ice of: ' •

Date

Notice of:

□ PERMIT FOR ANY □ CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL FOR THE
WELL WORK CONSTRUCTION OF AN IMPOUNDMENT OR PIT

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b)

□ PERSONAL 0 REGISTERED □ METHOD OF DELIVERY THAT REQUIRES A
SERVICE MAIL RECEIPT OR SIGNATURE CONFIRMATION

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b) no later than the fi ling date of the application, the applicant for a permit for any well work or for a
certificate of approval for the construction of an impoundment or pit as required by this article shall deliver, by personal service or by
registered mail or by any method of deliver)' that requires a receipt or signature confiiTnation, copies of the application, the erosion and
sediment control plan required by section seven of this article, and the well plat to each of the following persons: (1) The owners of record of
the surface of the tract on which the well is or is proposed to be located; (2) The owners of record of the surface tract or tracts overlying the
oil and gas leasehold being developed by the proposed well work, if the surface tract is to be used for roads or other land disturbance as
described in the erosion and sediment control plan submitted pursuant to subsection (c), section seven of this article; (3) The coal owner,
operator or lessee, in the event the tract of land on which the well proposed to be drilled is located [sic] is know n to be underlain by one or
more coal seams; (4) The owners of record of the surface tract or tracts overlying the oil and gas leasehold being developed by the proposed
well work, if the surface tract is to be used for the placement, construction, enlargement, alteration, repair, removal or abandonment of any
impoundment or pit as described in section nine of this article; (5) Any surface owner or water purveyor who is known to the applicant to
have a water well, spring or water supply source located within one thousand fi ve hundred feet of the center of the well pad which is used to
provide water for consumption by humans or domestic animals; and (6) The operator of any natural gas storage field within which the
proposed well work activity is to take place. (c)( 1) If more than three tenants in common or other co-owners of interests described in
subsection (b) of this section hold interests in the lands, the applicant may serve the documents required upon the person described in the
records of the sheriff required to be maintained pursuant to section eight, article one, chapter eleven-a of this code. (2) Notwithstanding any
provision of this article to the contrary, notice to a lien holder is not notice to a landowner, unless the lien holder is the landowner. W. Va.
Code R. § 35-8-5.7.a requires, in part, that the operator shall also provide the Well Site Safety Plan (''WSSP") to the surface owner and any
water purveyor or surface owner subject to notice and water testing as provided in section 15 of this rule.

0 Application Notice 0 WSSP Notice 0 E&S Plan Notice 0 Well Plat Notice is hereby provided to:
□ SURFACE OWNER(s) 0 COAL OWNER OR LESSEE
Name* Name: Alliance Resources GP LLC Attn: Evan Midt
Address: Address: 2596 Battle Run Road

Triadelphla.wv 26059 Ofr:o» d P
Name: □ COAL OPERATOR ' '
Address: Name: AUG 1 1 Pfjp?

Address:
□ SURFACE OWNER(s) (Road and/or Other Disturbance) P \V Y Depai coeni of
Name: □ SURFACE OWNER OF WATER WELL G.nrnsntai Protection
Address: AND/OR WATER PURVEYOR(s)

Name:
Name: Address:
Address:

□ OPERATOR OF ANY NATURAL GAS STORAGE FIELD
□ SURFACE OWNER(s) (Impoundments or Pits) Name:
Name: Address:
Address:

♦Please attach additional forms if necessary
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Well Pad Name: Franz Thoman OHI

Notice is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has applied for a permit for
well work or for a certificate of approval for the construction of an impoundment or pit.

This Notice Shall Include;

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b), this notice shall include: (1) copies of the application; (2) the erosion and sediment control
plan required by section seven of this article; and (3) the well plat.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(f), this notice shall include: (I) a statement of the time limits for filing written comments; (2)
who may file written comments; (3) the name and address of the secretary for the purpose of filing the comments and obtaining
additional information; and (4) a statement that the persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the
permit decision and a list of persons qualified to test water.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code R. § 35-8-5.7.a, the operator shall provide the Well Site Safety Plan to the surface owner and any water
purveyor or surface owner subject to notice and water testing as provided in section 15 of this rule.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code R. § 35-8-15.2.c, this notice shall: (1) contain a statement of the surface owner's and water pur-veyor's right
to request sampling and analysis; (2) advise the surface owner and water purveyor of the rebuttable presumption for contamination or
deprivation of a fresh water source or supply; advise the surface owner and water purveyor that refusal to allow the operator to conduct
a pre-drilling water well test constitutes a method to rebut the presumption of liability; (3) advise the surface owner and water purveyor
of his or her independent right to sample and analyze any water supply at his or her own expense; advise the surface owner and water
purveyor whether or not the operator will utilize an independent laboratory to analyze any sample; and (4) advise the surface owner
and or water purveyor that he or she can obtain from the Chief a list of water testing laboratories in the subject area capable of and
qualified to test water supplies in accordance with standard acceptable methods.

Additional information related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental
Protection headquarters, located at 601 57* Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or bv visiting www.dep.wv.gov/oil-
and-gas/pages/default.aspx.

Well Location Restrictions

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-12, Wells may not be drilled within two hundred fifty feet measured horizontally from any existing
water well or developed spring used for human or domestic animal consumption. The center of well pads may not be located within six
hundred twenty-five feet of an occupied dwelling structure, or a building two thousand five hundred square feet or larger used to house
or shelter dairy cattle or poultry husbandry. This limitation is applicable to those wells, developed springs, dwellings or agricultural
buildings that existed on the date a notice to the surface owner of planned entry for surveying or staking as provided in section ten of
this article or a notice of intent to drill a horizontal well as provided in subsection (b), section sixteen of this article was provided,
whichever occurs first, and to any dwelling under construction prior to that date. This limitation may be waived by written consent of
the surface owner transmitted to the department and recorded in the real property records maintained by the clerk of the county
commission for the county in which such property is located. Furthermore, the well operator may be granted a variance by the secretary
from these distance restrictions upon submission of a plan which identifies the sufficient measures, facilities or practices to be
employed during well site construction, drilling and operations. The variance, if granted, shall include terms and conditions the
department requires to ensure the safety and protection of affected persons and property. The terms and conditions may include
insurance, bonding and indemnification, as well as technical requirements, (b) No well pad may be prepared or well drilled within one
hundred feet measured horizontally from any perennial stream, natural or artificial lake, pond or reservoir, or a wetland, or within three
hundred feet of a naturally reproducing trout stream. No well pad may be located within one thousand feet of a surface or ground
water intake of a public water supply. The distance from the public water supply as identified by the department shall be measured as
follows: (1) For a surface water intake on a lake or reservoir, the distance shall be measured from the boundary of the lake or reservoir.
(2) For a surface water intake on a flowing stream, the distance shall be measured from a semicircular radius extending upstream of the
surface water intake. (3) For a groundwater source, the distance shall be measured from the wellhead or spring. The department may,
in its discretion, waive these distance restrictions upon submission of a plan identifying sufficient measures, facilities or practices to be
employed during well site construction, drilling and operations to protect the waters of the state. A waiver, if granted, shall impose any
permit conditions as the secretary considers necessary, (c) Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this section, nothing contained
in this section prevents an operator from conducting the activities permitted or authorized by a Clean Water Act Section 404 permit or
other approval from the United States Army Corps of Engineers within any waters of the state or within the restricted areas referenced
in this section, (d) The well location restrictions set forth in this section shall not apply to any well on a multiple well pad if at least one
of the wells was permitted prior to the effective date of this article, (e) The secretary shall, by December 31, 2012, report to the
Legislature on the noise, light, dust and volatile organic compounds generated by the drilling of horizontal wells as they relate to the
well location restrictions regarding occupied dwelling structures pursuant to this section. Upon a finding, if any, by the secretary that
the well location restrictions regarding occupied dwelling structures are inadequate or othemise require alteration to address the items
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Well Pad Name: Franz ThomanOHl

examined in the study required by this subsection, the secretaiy shall have the authority to propose for promulgation legislative rules
establishing guidelines and procedures regarding reasonable levels of noise, light, dust and volatile organic compounds relating to
drilling horizontal wells, including reasonable means of mitigating such factors, if necessary.

Water Well Testing:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(d), notification shall be made, with respect to surface landowners identified in subsection
(b) or water purveyors identified in subdivision (5), subsection (b) of this section, of the opportunity for testing their water well. The
operator shall provide an analysis to such surface landowner or water purveyor at their request.

Water Testing Laboratories:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(i), persons entitled to notice pursuant to subsection (b) of this section may contact the
department to ascertain the names and locations of water testing laboratories in the subject area capable and qualified to test water
supplies in accordance with standard accepted methods. In compiling that list of names the department shall consult with the state
Bureau for Public Health and local health departments. A surface owner and water purveyor has an independent right to sample and
analyze any water supply at his or her own expense. The laboratory utilized by the operator shall be approved by the agency as being
certified and capable of performing sample analyses in accordance with this section.

Rebuttable Presumption for Contamination or Deprivation of a Fresh Water Source or Supply:

W. Va. Code § 22-6A-18 requires that (b) unless rebutted by one of the defenses established in subsection (c) of this section, in any
action for contamination or deprivation of a fresh water source or supply within one thousand five hundred feet of the center of the
well pad for horizontal well, there is a rebuttable presumption that the drilling and the oil or gas well or either was the proximate cause
of the contamination or deprivation of the fresh water source or supply, (c) In order to rebut the presumption of liability established in
subsection (b) of this section, the operator must prove by a preponderance of the evidence one of the following defenses: (1) The
pollution existed prior to the drilling or alteration activity as determined by a predrilling or prealteration water well test. (2) The
landowner or water purveyor refused to allow the operator access to the property to conduct a predrilling or prealteration water well
test. (3) The water supply is not within one thousand five hundred feet of the well. (4) The pollution occurred more than six months
after completion of drilling or alteration activities. (5) The pollution occurred as the result of some cause other than the drilling or
alteration activity, (d) Any operator electing to preserve its defenses under subdivision (1), subsection (c) of this section shall retain the
services of an independent certified laboratory to conduct the predrilling or prealteration water well test. A copy of the results of the
test shall be submitted to the department and the surface owner or water purveyor in a manner prescribed by the secretary, (e) Any
operator shall replace the water supply of an owner of interest in real property who obtains all or part of that owner's supply of water
for domestic, agricultural, industrial or other legitimate use from an underground or surface source with a comparable water supply
where the secretary determines that the water supply has been affected by contamination, diminution or interruption proximately
caused by the oil or gas operation, unless waived in writing by that owner, (f) The secretary may order the operator conducting the oil
or gas operation to: (1) Provide an emergency drinking water supply within twenty-four hours; (2) Provide temporary water supply
within seventy-two hours; (3) Within thirty days begin activities to establish a permanent water supply or submit a proposal to the
secretary outlining the measures and timetables to be used in establishing a permanent supply. The total time in providing a permanent
water supply may not exceed two years. If the operator demonstrates that providing a permanent replacement water supply cannot be
completed within two years, the secretary may extend the time frame on case-by-case basis; and (4) Pay all reasonable costs incurred
by the real property owner in securing a water supply, (g) A person as described in subsection (b) of this section aggrieved under the
provisions of subsections (b), (e) or (f) of this section may seek relief in court... (i) Notwithstanding the denial of the operator of
responsibility for the damage to the real property owner's water supply or the status of any appeal on determination of liability for the
damage to the real property owner's water supply, the operator may not discontinue providing the required water service until
authorized to do so by the secretary or a court of competent jurisdiction.

Written Comment:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-ll(a), all persons described in subsection (b), section ten of this article may file written
comments with the secretary as to the location or construction of the applicant's proposed well work within thirty days after the
application is filed with the secretary. All persons described in West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b) may file written comments as to the
location or construction of the applicant's proposed well work to the Secretary at: r r-o

'-iH
Chief, Office of Oil and Gas Ui; .-x '
Department of Environmental Protection AUG 1 1 20'^ 2
601 57 St. SE

Charleston, WV 25304 Depa i iKivni oi
(304) 926-0450 Envircnrnental ProtoCiion

Such persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the permit decision and a list of persons qualified to
test water. NOTE: YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE ANY COMMENT.
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Time Limits and Methods for Filing Comments.

The law requires these materials to be served on or before the date the operator files its Application. You have THIRTY (30) DAYS
after the filing date to file your comments. Comments must be filed in person or received in the mail by the Chiefs office by the time
stated above. You may call the Chiefs office to be sure of the date. Check with your postmaster to ensure adequate delivery time or
to arrange special expedited handling. If you have been contacted by the well operator and you have signed a "voluntaiy statement of
no objection" to the planned work described in these materials, then the permit may be issued at any time.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(c)(2), Any objections of the affected coal operators and coal seam owners and lessees
shall be addressed through the processes and procedures that exist under sections fifteen, seventeen and forty, article six of this
chapter, as applicable and as incorporated into this article by section five of this article. The written comments filed by the parties
entitled to notice under subdivisions (1), (2), (4), (5) and (6), subsection (b), section ten of this article shall be considered by the
secretary in the permit issuance process, but the parties are not entitled to participate in the processes and proceedings that exist under
sections fifteen, seventeen or forty, article six of this chapter, as applicable and as incorporated into this article by section five of this
article.

Comment Requirements

Your comments must be in writing and include your name, address and telephone number, the well operator's name and well number
and the approximate location of the proposed well site mcluding district and county from the application. You may add other
documents, such as sketches, maps or photographs to support your comments.

Disclaimer: All comments received will be placed on our web site http://www.dep.wv.gov/oiTand-gas/Horizontal-
Permits/Pages/default.aspx and the applicant will automatically be forwarded an email notice that such comments have been
submitted. The applicant will be expected to provide a response to comments submitted by any surface owner, water purveyor or
natural gas storage operator noticed within the application.

Permit Denial or Condition

The Chief has the power to deny or condition a well work permit. Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-8(d), the permit may not be
issued or be conditioned, including conditions with respect to the location of the well and access roads prior to issuance if the director
determines that:

(1) The proposed well work will constitute a hazard to the safety of persons;
(2) The plan for soil erosion and sediment control is not adequate or effective;
(3) Damage would occur to publicly owned lands or resources; or
(4) The proposed well work fails to protect fresh water sources or supplies.

A permit may also be denied under West Virginia Code § 22-6A-7(k), the secretary shall deny the issuance of a permit if the secretary
determines that the applicant has committed a substantial violation of a previously issued permit for a horizontal well, including the
applicable erosion and sediment control plan associated with the previously issued permit, or a substantial violation of one or more of
the rules promulgated under this article, and in each instance has failed to abate or seek review of the violation within the time
prescribed by the secretary pursuant to the provisions of subdivisions (1) and (2), subsection (a), section five of this article and the
rules promulgated hereunder, which time may not be unreasonable.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(g), any person entitled to submit written comments to the secretary pursuant to subsection
(a), section eleven of this article, shall also be entitled to receive from the secretary a copy of the permit as issued or a copy of the
order modifying or denying the permit if the person requests receipt of them as a part of the written comments submitted concerning
the permit application. Such persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the permit decision and a list
of persons qualified to test water.

FTOEIV^O
Crccs 0:i ?.:vj Cos

AUG 1 1 2022

\\\f Dopai "iGi !', of
FJnvircnmental ProtiiCtioo

09/16/2022



WW-6A
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Notice is hereby given by:
Well Operator; Production Co., LLC

Telephone: 304-884-16io

47 0 6 9 0 0 3 5 2
API NO. 47- 069
OPERATOR WELL NO. FranzIhomanOHIZOIH

Weil Pad Name: FranzThomanOHl

Email: Brittany_Woody@swn.conn

Address: ^°Ft Plerpont Dr., Suite 201

Morgantown, WV 26508

Facsimile: 304-884-i690

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacvofficer@wv.oov.

P

1

1

1

1

JEANETTE M. GUTTLIEP
Notary Public Official Seal
State of West Virsinia

My Comm. Expires Get 1, 2024
305 Simpson Avenue Clarksbur^ WV 26301

Subscribed and sworn before me this day of

My Commission E.xpires__ 1.0l0t\2oT'V

2022

Notary Public

|\UG 11 ̂022
ProtectionEnvlrcnmenlal Pro
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f-
Of'Cralrii" V,';'l' K'l: FranzThomanOHI

47 0 6 9 0 0 3 5 2
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF ENTR^ FOR PLAT SERVEY

Noricc l iiJK Ucqsiw-ciiicr.t; Noucc shali be provided ai Ica.t SE'v'EN (7j daya ba; ao raoro than f OR i V T i
entiy

Date of Notice; ei23i20Z2 Date of Planned Entry:

DcSi-icr}' method pursuasil to West Virginia Code § 22 6A 10a

l'LKeiiJr'.AL.

SERViCn

iChLiiall-Kldj

MrUL

ML. i i iUl.i Ml 1JI..1.1\ hin ! H.\ 1 Kt,gL lRi;.S

KLCEIPT or signature CONTiR-MAllON

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(a), Prior to filing a permit application, the operator shall provide
on to the surface tract to conduct any plat surveys required pursuant to this article. Such notice shall be provtd d
but no more than forty-five days prior to such, entry to; (1) The surface ovmer of such tract; (2) to am)' rmiT|(fr-e»

F,o.. Fi',.4 o rr- •hi't" p'+M'f'v--. ch"pM'-•'entj'Pvc M '

owner of minerals undcrlviny such troef in rbe conmv t.iv records TI-!'.' notice shall mclude a statement that r:
and Sediment Control Manual and the suitutes and rules related to oil and gas exploration and production may
Secretary, which statement shall include contact information, including tlie address tor a web page on tlte 'ii"'-
enable the surface owner to obtain copies from the secretary.

btice of plamied enti-y
at least seven days

lessee of coal seams
cHo; "nd (A\ :;m,'

itA of the ■•tntc Pros ion
be obtained from the

Sect jtai'v's -web site, to

Notice is hereby provided to:

lMj ACL UVv NLiwM

Name; FranxTti®"®' /
La] COAL OV, NLR OR LLSSCE
Name. Franz Ttimnan J

Address: ir OskarPlace
Wheeling, WV 26003

Name: _ _

Address; 17 0sl<af Place
Wheeling, WV 26003

Name:
Address;

ULi iMliv i.lV i\ A vJ vV I ,1 .RtSI

Name. Franz Thoman
Address; imaskar Place
VWieeling, WV' 26003
•please attach aJditional toniis if necessary

N'oflcc Is hereby
Ptirsiicmi loWetd Xngiiita Code S :2-6A-IO(a), notice is hciebv given tliai lhv m
a plat survey on the tract of land as follows;
State; wesivirBhie Approx. Latitude & Longitude; 40.136776.-so.i—— Access; cherry Hill Rd^

Watershed.
County;
District;

Ohk)

R'tchtand
Short-Creek

6«

Of TiltonsvUle
n^r- 11 It » Franz Thoman

Copies oi the state hrosion and Sediment Control Manual and the statutes and rules related to oil and gas expl
may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental Protection headquarters, locatei
Charleston, WV 2.i304 (304-926-0450) Copies of sucii documents or additional information related to hor
obtained from the Secretary by visiting

Nofii'o is hi-
Well OtViAe
Telephone
Email;

SWH PRODUCTION COMPANY. LLC

304-884-1610

1. d .Ires.;. 1300 Fort Pierpont Dr.. Suite 201
Morgantown, WV 26508

brittany_woody@swn.com Facsimile: 304-884-i690

, Uf.6Wii 4

11' G'lt'f! •<> lire 'fOtfl!-.;

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
1  OtilvC vii 'wij uiivi viWi y kjUt pOi.-iOliui liiiUiiiianUi,. uuei, i.
duiivs > oi'i (^sonai ntiwtniaiion ')>«> br uisvoMrd '.'Si'vi yiale ager
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information ,Act
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your persprial i
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at dvLTA'AAi'-Mdiivov ; ; ■ - .

(45) days prior to

O

/ FUS 1 1

Lln'vi

• ir>' cviirv to condrtCl

1317

n ation and production
at 601 57"' Street, SE,

izlmtal drilling may be

pan el our i egulatory
'IrfSv* c'-i Oi i'iS

ri quests. Our ofFice will
itij armation, please contact
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Operator V>'eI1

47 0 6
STATE OI WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF EN VIRONMEM AL PROTEGTION, OFFICE OF OH
NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY '

Notice Time RequireniciU; Notice shall be provided a; least SEVEN (7) days but ao more than EORTV-F.:
entry

Date of Notice: ̂ 2312022 Date of Planned Entry: 6^30/2022

Delivei-y nietbod pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-1 Oa

Franz Thoman OHI

300352

AND GAS

V

'E (45) days prior to

□ I'hKSONAL
SERVICE

REGISTERED □ METHOD OT DEEIV ERV ITLVT REQUlRlis A
MAIL RECEIPT OR SiGNAT ERE COMTRMA l ION

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(a), Prior to filing a permit application, the operator .shall provide
on to the surface tract to conduct any plat surveys required pursuant to this article. Such notice shall be provid
but no more than forty-five days prior to such entry to: (1) i'he surface owner of such tract; (2) to 'inyiiii»ii«i»<i
beneath such tract that h.aa fi led a declaration pursuant to section thim.'-rix. article six. chapter tventy-t 'c cfi
owner of minerals underlvint; such tract in the coimn' tax records. The notice shall include a statement hat t!f a
and Sediment Control Manual and the statutes and rules related to oil and gas exploration and producTi 1 maj/
Secretary, which statement shall include contact information, including the address for a web page on 1 e Seja
enable the surface owner to obtain copies from the secretary.

Notice is hereby provided to:

i  1 SElTi aCE 0V> AEiv(s/
Name:
Address:

tU COAE OWNER OR LESSEE

Name* AlHance Resources GP, LLC Attn: Evai
Address; Battle Run Road

lldler

Triadelphia. WV 26059

Name:
Addre.ss:

Name:
Address:

□ MINERAL OWNT.Rts)
Name. _
.Address:

"plca.sc anacli adUilioiiat lonns il'ncccssaiy

lotice of planned entry
d at least seven days
•lessee of coal seams

lis code: and (?) anv
•f the state Erosion

be obtained from the
stary's web site, to

Notice is hereby given:
Piirsiiruii to West y'liginia f'ode S ?7-6A-10(a). notice is hereby given that the undersigned operal
a plat survey on the tract of land as follows;
State: west viigima Approx. Latitude & Longitude: ao.iaeTM. -eo

Public Road Access:
Watershed:
Gc'')crR!l\' used nntTio!

County:
District:

Ohio

Richland

Cherry twRd C
Shorl^;

Tiltonsville Franz it lan

R

Copies of the state Erosion and Sediment Control Manual and the statutes and rules related to oil and
may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental Protection headquarter!
Charleston, \V\' 25304 (304-926-0450). Copies of such documents or additional information related
obtained from the Secretary by visiting '•.vA\.dcn,s\\. !jo'. oi!-aiiJ-uas pcuCb deLiiiii.a;:,p:'..

Notice iri hereb\ giver, by:
VVcli Olicniioi . SWN PRODUCTION COMPANY. LLC
Telephone: 304-884-i6io
Email: brittany

Address 1300 Fort Pierpont Dr., Sutie 20^
Morgantown, WV 26508

_woody@swn.com Facsimile: 304-884-i690

Oil and Gas Privjtcy Notice;
The OiTiee oi Uii and Gas pioeesses your personal inforiiialioii, such as name, address and reiephone i nb
dutie.s. \T>iir peiseitai iiiioi may bs;- discloseO le o'.iiei :>!a!e agencies or uiiiri parhes in (he i m
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Informatioi ct
appropriately secure your personal information If you have any questions about our use or your pen i:
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at Utyprn aevol I'leeftr vv\ .

ax] )l
cat

lior

/

nnimg entry to conduct

ration and productiortiv^g)
'at 601 57"" Street, SE,^ i •.md
iita! drilling may be

1 1 2022

. ICi iCO?
Arotection

pan of our regulatory
Curse of business or as
|uests. Our office will

if irmation, please contact

09/16/2022



WW-6A4 Operator Well No. Franz ThomanOHI201H
(1/12)

47 0 6 9 0 0 3 5 2
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF INTENT TO DRILL

Pursuant to W, Va. Co(Je § 22-6A-16(b), the Notice of Intent to Drill is only required if the notice requirements of W. Va. Code § 22-
6A-10(a) have NOT been met or if the Notice of Intent to Drill requirement has NOT been waived in writing by the surface owner.

Notice Time Requirement: Notice shall be provided at least TEN (10) days prior permit application.
Date of Notice: 07/11/2022 Date Permit Application Filed; _

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(b)

□ HAND H CERTIFIED MAIL
DELIVERY RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-I6(b), at least ten days prior to filing a permit application, an operator shall, by certified mail return
receipt requested or hand delivery, give the surface owner notice of its intent to enter upon the surface owner's land for the purpose of
drilling a horizontal well: Provided, That notice given pursuant to subsection (a), section ten of this article satisfies the requirements
of this subsection as of the date the notice was provided to the surface owner: Proxided, however, That the notice requirements of this
subsection may be waived in writing by the surface owner. The notice, if required, shall include the name, address, telephone number,
and if available, facsimile number and electronic mail address of the operator and the operator's authorized representative.

Notice is hereby provided to the SURFAXTE OWNER(s):
Name! Franz Thoman / Name!
Addres^''7QskarPiace ^ Address!

Wheeling, WV 26003

4,442,989.37 pf;-,-.. . "11 C"T3
Glenns Run Road

Franz Thoman .AUG 1 1 'ISm

Notice is hereby given!
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-I6(b), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has an intent to enter upon
the surface owner's land for the purpose of drilling a horizontal well on the tract of land as follows:
State: west Virginia UTMNAD83 ^28^6?:82
County! Ohio Northing.
District: Richiand Public Road Access:
Quadrangle: Tiiionsviiie, oh-wv Generally used farm name:
Watershed: upper Ohio south _ ; .jf

* YOtGCtiOn

This Notice Shall Include:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(b), this notice shall include the name, address, telephone number, and if available,
facsimile number and electronic mail address of the operator and the operator's authorized representative. Additional information
related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental Protection headquarters,
located at 601 57*^ Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting wvvw.dep.wv.uov/oil-and-gas/pages/default.aspx.

Notice is hereby given by:
Well Operator: swn Production Company, LLC Authorized Representative: Michael Yates
Address: 1300 Fort Plerpont Drive, Suite 201 Address: 1300 Fort Plerpont Drive, Suite 201

Morgantown.WV 26508 Morgantown, WV 26508
Telephone: 304-884-1714 Telephone: 304-884-1714
Email: mlchaelj/ates^swn.com Email: mlchael_yales@swn .com
Facsimile: ~ Facsimile:

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at deppri v acv offi cenfr! wv. uov.

09/16/2022



WW-6A5 Operator Well No.
(1/12)

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF PLANNED OPERATION

Franz Tho

47 06900

man OHI 201H

352

Notice Time Requirement: notice shall be provided no later than the permit application.
Date of Notice: 07/11/2022 Date Permit Application Filed:

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c)

0 CERTIFIED MAIL □ HAND
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED DELIVERY

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-16(c), no later than the date for filing the permit application, an operator shall, by certified mail
return receipt requested or hand delivery, give the surface owner whose land will be used for the drilling of a horizontal well notice of
the planned operation. The notice required by this subsection shall include: (1) A copy of this code section; (2) The information
required to be provided by subsection (b), section ten of this article to a surface owner whose land will be used in conjunction with the
drilling of a horizontal well; and (3) A proposed surface use and compensation agreement containing an offer of compensation for
damages to the surface affected by oil and gas operations to the extent the damages are compensable under article six-b of this chapter,
(d) The notices required by this section shall be given to the surface owner at the address listed in the records of the sheriff at the time
of notice.

Notice is hereby provided to the SURFACE OWNER(s)(at the address listed in the records of the^s^riff at the time of notice):
Name: ^ranz Thoman / Name:
Address: itoskarPiace Address:

Wheeling, WV 26003

Notice is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has developed a planned
operation on tlie surface owner's land for the purpose of drilling a horizontal well on the tract of land as follows:

UTMNAD83
County: ohio Northing: 4,442,989.37 ^
District: Rlchland Public Road Access: GlennsRun Road AUG 1 1 2C22
Quadrangle: Tiitonsviiie, oh-wv Generally used farm name: Franz thoman
Watershed: upper Ohio south \VV Depa: ". . ac 'i;p';/ .Environmental Prorooaon
This Notice Shall Include:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c), this notice shall include: (1)A copy of this code section; (2) The information required
to be provided by W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b) to a surface owner whose land will be used in conjunction with the drilling of a
horizontal well; and (3) A proposed surface use and compensation agreement containing an offer of compensation for damages to the
surface affected by oil and gas operations to the extent the damages are compensable under article six-b of this chapter. Additional
information related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental Protection
headquarters, located at 601 57"' Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting www.dep.wv. gov/oil-and-
gas/naaes/default.aspx.

Well Operator: SWN Production company, LLC Address: 1300 Fort Pierpont Drive, Suite 201
Telephone: 304-884-1714 Morgantown, wv 26508
Email: michaeEyates@swn.com Facsimile:

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacvofficer@wv.gov.

09/16/2022



4706900352

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Division of Highways
1900 Kanawha Boulevard East • Building Five • Room 110

D. Alan Reed, P.E. Charleston, West Virginia 25305-0430 • (304) 558-3505 Jimmy Wriston, P. E.
State Highway Engineer Secretary of Transportation

Commissioner of Highways

July 8, 2022

James A. Martin, Chief
Office of Oil and Gas

Department of Environmental Protection
601 57*^ Street, SE
Charleston, WV 25304

Subject: DOH Permit for the Franz Thoman Pad, Ohio County
OHI201H Well Site

Dear Mr. Martin,

This well site will be accessed from a DOH permit #06-2018-0722 which has been issued
to Southwestern Energy for access to the State Road for a well site located off Ohio County
Route 3 SLS MP 2.66.

This operator is in compliance with §22-6A-20 of the WV Code. Operator has signed a
STATEWIDE OIL AND GAS ROAD MAINTENANCE BONDING AGREEMENT and

provided the required Bond. This operator is currently in compliance with the DOH OIL AND
GAS POLICY dated October 1, 2018. This letter is valid for permitting purposes for one year
from the date of this letter.

Very Truly Yours,

Gary K. Clayton, P.E.
Regional Maintenance Engineer
Central Office O&G Coordinator

Cc: Brittany Woody
Southwestern Energy
CH, OM, D-6

File

AUG 1 1 2022

RICSiVlD
Off'C'S cf Oii rnd Gcs

Envtr jnir.sntal i-Tottoiion

E.E.O./AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER 09/16/2022



Attachment V! Frac Additives 47 0 6 9 0 0 3 5 2
Product Name Product Use Chemical Nafne CAS Number 1
AI-303 {U.S. Well Services) Mixture Ethylene glycol 107-211

CInnamaldehyde 104-55 2

Butyl cellosolve 111-76 2

Formic acid 64-18 6

Polyether Proprietary

Acetophenone, thiourea, formaldehyde polymer 68527-49 1

AP ONE (U.S. Well Services) Breaker Ammonium persulfate 7727-54-0

Bactron K-139 (Champion Technologies) Bioclde Glutaraldehyde 111-30-8

Quaternary Ammonium Compounds, Ben2yl-C12-16-Aikyldimethyl, Chlorides 68424-85-1

Ethanol 64-17-5

Bactron K-219 (Champion Technologies) Bioclde Methanol 67-56-1

Quaternary Ammonium Compounds, Benzyl-C12-16-Alkyidlmethyl, Chlorides 68424-85-1 i
CarboNRT Tracer Ceramic Proppant 66402-68-4

EC6486A (Nalco Champion) Scale Inhibitor Amine Triphosphate Proprietary !

Ethylene Glycol 107-21-1

EC6734A (Champion Technologies) Bioclde Hydrogen Peroxide 7722-84-1

Acetic Acid 64-19-7

Peroxyacetic Acid 79-21-0

Econo-Ci200 (SWN Well Services) Corrosion Inhibitor Methanol 67-55-1

Oxyalkylated fatty acid 68951-67-7

Fatty acids 61790-12-3

Modified thiourea polymer 68527-49-1

Water 7732-18-5

Hydrochloric acid 7647-01-0

Potassium acetate 127-08-2

Formaldehyde 50-00-0 ;

Ecopol-FEAC (SWN Well Services) Iron Control Acetic Acid 64-19-7

Citric Acid 77-92-9

Water 7732-18-5

FDP-S1176-15 (Halliburton) Friction Reducer Polyacylate Proprietary

Hydrotreated light petroleum distillate 64742-47-8

FLOJET DR900 LPP (SWN Well Services) Friction Reducer Distillates (petroleum) hydrotreated light 64574-47-8

Ethylene Glycol 107-21-1

Alcohols, C12-16, Exoxylated propoxylated 68213-24-1

Fatty Alcohols ethoxylated Proprietary

Water 7732-18-5

FLOJBT DRP 1130X (SWN Well Services) Friction Reducer Proprietary Proprietary

FR-76 (Halliburton) Friction Reducer Hydrotreated light petroleum distillate 64742-47-8

inorganic Salt Proprietary

GYPTRON T-390 (Champion Technologies) Scale Inhibitor Methanol 67-56-1

Nonyiphenol Ethoxylate Proprietary

HAI-150E (Halliburton) Corrosion Inhibitor No hazardous substance N/A

HCL (SWN Well Services) Hydrocholic Acid Hydrochloric Acid 7647-01-0

Water 7732-18-5

LP-65MC (Halliburton) Scale Inhibitor Organic phosphonate Proprietary i

Ammonium Chloride 12125-02-9

OPTI-FLEX (U.S. Well Services) Viscosifying Agent Distillates, petroleum, hydrotreated light 64742-47-8

Plexslick 930 Friction Reducer Copolymer of 2-propenamide Proprietary

! Hydrotreated Distillate 64742-47-8 !

1 Sodium Chloride 7647-14-5 i

1 Alcohols, C12-16, Exoxylated 68551-12-2 :

1 Oleic Acid Diethanolamide 93-83-4 ;

Ammonium Chloride 12125-02-9

[Plexslick 953 Friction Reducer Petroleum Distillate 64742-47-8

Sodium Chloride 7647-14-5

Ammonium Chloride 12125-02-9

1 N,N-bis (2-hydroxyethyl) oleamide 93-83-4

{Plexslick 957 Friction Reducer Petroleum Distillate 64742-47-8

j Ammonium Chloride 12125-02-9

Oleic Acid Diethanolamide 93-83-4

Alcohols, C12-16, Exoxylated 68551-12-2

Water 7732-15-5

Plexslick 996 no data available Copolymer of 2-Propeenamide

Distillates (petroleum), hydotreated light 64742-47-8

Alcohol Ethoxylate *«*«*««*

Surfactant

WFRA-2000 (U.S. Well Services) Anlonlc Friction Reducer Hydrotreated light distillate (petroleum) 64742-47-8

. Propenoic acid, polymer with propenamide 9003-06 9

Plexaid 655 NM Scale Inhibitor Diethylenetriamine penta (methylene phosphonic acid) 15827-30-8

Plexslick 922 no data available Copolymer of 2-propenamlnde 69418-26-4

Distillates (petroleum), hydotreated light 64742-47-8

Ammonium chloride ((NH4)CI) 12125-02-9

Oleic Acid DIethnolamide 93-83-4

Tolclde 4Frac Mixture Phosphonium, tetrakis (hydroxymethyl), Sulfate 55566-30-8

Quaternary ammonium Compounds, Ben2yl-C12-16-AIkyldimethyl, Chlorides 68424-85-1

Ethanol 64-17-5

Tolcide PS50A Biocidal product Tetrakis (hydroxymethyl) phosphonium sulphate 55566-30-8

Acrylic acid terpolymer containing carboxylate phosphonate and sulfonate
; groups 397256-50-7

LD-29S0 Friction Reducer Hydrotreated light petroleum distillate 64742-47-8

Ethoxylated alcohol Proprietary

Poly (oxy-1.2-ethanedlyl) alpha.-tridecyl-.omega.-hydroxy-, branched 69011-36-5

Legend LD-7750W Scale Control Methanol 67-56-1

Phosphonic Acid Salt Proprietary

MC MX 8-4743 ^ecialty Product Sodium Nitrate 7631-99-4 •

As of 4/1/2022 1
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CHERRY HILL ROAD

^1 [
V,\V ' ■
fran^Yho
WELL PAD

'■\ . •> ! . \.S ^ ■ aVv ill.';

—-1 - 15 • w yV

U8QS 7.5 T1 tomsmi i f quaD MAP
0  2000 4000 FEET

TOTAL PICTlgagO APEA.- 22.8S ACPES
ROAD MSTURBS) AREA: 9.B7 ACRES
RAO CXSTURBEO AREA: 12.98 ACRES

FRANZ THOMAN OHI WELL PAD 'A'
CONSTRUCTION & RECLAMATION PLAN

RICHLAND DISTRICT, OHIO COUNTY, WV
APRIL 2019

LOCATION COORDINATES:
ACCESS ROAD ENTRANCE
LATITUDE: 40.137954 LONGITUDE; -80.666240
N 4443122.33 E 528431.58

WELL PAD CENTER
LATTTUDE: 40.136776
N 4442993.49

LONGITUDE: -80.660317
E 528937.33

(NAD-83)
(UTM ZONE 17 METERS)

(NAD-83)
(UTM ZONE 17 METERS)

ENTRANCE PERMIT:
SWN WILL OBTAIN AN ENCROACHMENT PERMIT (FC«M MM-109)
FROM THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF
CONSTRUCTION ACmVlTlES.

NOTES:
A GEOTECHNICAL INVESTIGATION REPORT HAS BEEN
COMPLETED ON JULY 3.2018 BY LARSON DESIGN GROUP.
TOPOGRAPHICAL INFORMATION RELD VERIFIED WITHIN LOD.
REMAINDER SHOWN IS AS PROVIDED BY SWN.

UMITS (3F DISTURBANCE BY PROPBTTY:

PROPERTY# PROPERTY OWNER ACRES DISTURBED

* SfTE LOCATION

11-14

17-19

TUNNEL RIDGE. U.C
TUNNEL RIDGE. LLC
FRANZ THOMAN
TUNNEL RIDGE. ILC

0.069 ACRES

0.090 ACRES
21.070 ACRES
1.417 ACRES

WEST VIRQINIA COUNTY MAP
NOT TO SCALE

SHEET INDEX

1  COVER SHEET

EVACUATION ROUTE/PREVAILING WINDS

OVERALL SITE PLAN

SITE PLAN

OVERALL CROSS SECTION LAYOUT

ACCESS ROAD & PRIVATE ROAD PROFILES

ACCESS ROAD CROSS SECTIONS

WEa PAD PRORLE

STOCKPILE PRORLE

WEa PAD CROSS SECTIONS

SITE RECLAMATION PLAN

CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

CELLAR DETAILS

APPROVED
WVDEP GOG
/r'j'j 5/7/2010

ENGINEERING ESTIMATE OF QUANTITIES

SITEQ
j-r-aar: «-•

ASPHALT PAVEMENT 3400 SF

4* ■ 1-1/2* MINUS CRUSHER RUN 3225 TON
12" - SOIL CEMENT

687 CY(8% CEMENT ONLY)
INSTALL MOUNT ABLE BERM 30 CY
ACCESS ROAD ROCK LINED
CHANNEL

1070 LF

TOE KEY DRAIN PIPE 1140 LF

TOE KEY EXCAVATION 850 CY

BONDING BENCH EXCAVATION 4000 CY

GEOTEXTILE FABRIC 750 SY

STRAW SLOPE MATTING 27588 SY

18" COMPOST SOCK 475 LF

24* COMPOST SOCK 3019 LF

P>«3 PERIMETER ROCK LINED
CHANNEL

1800 LF

WELL PAD CATCH BASIN & OUTLET 4 EA

18" HDPE CULVERT W/ OUTLET 1640 LF

EART

DESCRIPTION CUT(CY) FILL (CY) NET(CY)

MAIN ACCESS ROAD 4200 10800
6600

<FILL>

PRIVATE GRAVEL ACCESS ROAD 5 75
75

<FILL>

PRIVATE PAVED ACCESS ROAD SO 10
40

<CUT>

WELL PAD 38300 19500
18800
<CUT>

STOCKPILE 0 12300
12300
<Fia>

NOTE;
QUANTITIES SHOWN UNDER THE EARTHWORK CATEGORY ARE OJMULATIVE OF
FINAL GRADE AND SUBGRADE EXCAVATION. ANY EXCAVATION QUANTrTIES
SHOVm IN THE SITE QUANTITIES CATEGORY ARE ADDITIONAL.

SSW QUICK ESTIMATE
PftANZ THOMAN OHI WELL PAD

Hem PeetrtpUoii Llite QuantRtf

MobMMon Each Meehlrw NM

C Inrt mrGnnu tx) (TopW' fteniM 1 OFy) Ac. 9.24

Earttwork C.Y. 78,185
GeoMtH* S.Y 750

4' -1.1/2* Mirus Cneter Rui Llmntoiv Ton 3,229
12"- SolfC«mart(6%eem«ftonM C.Y 887

SmMIng Snre Tor NTA

To* BtflctiWaem C.Y. 4,000
Toe KayDraina LF. 1,140
Pad PertmeterCtema! EachOiilet 4

saad&snwuijch Ac. 0.00

Stiw^opaMaMro S.Y 27.588
t2*RlarSoek LF. MA

irRtefSodt LF. 479

24* Filer Sock L.F. 3.019
3T RterSock LF MA

8ia>ar Sit Farce LF. MA

MISS UtiBty of West Virginia
1-800-245-4848

West Virginia State Law
(Section XIV: Chapter 24-C)
Requires that you can two

business days before you (9g in
the state of West Virginia.

ITS THE LAW1I

STATE

-

o^/^d/zoi9

Larson Design Group

(C

0

, Q.

E
I
• C5

ft a oU. ^ J
X ^

S ^E c

E.
E

s ®
»  CM ♦

3 5 > GO
■OS » V2 5 -5

O »
c 5 IL

i» E i
T HO.;

C-1
PROJECT NO.:

7688-017-001
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LU I JLUI

BUND DITCH

r  PROPOSED WELL PAD

CATCH BASIN & OUTLET

I
2:1 CUT

SLOPE

UMIT OF DISTURBANCE:

22.65 AC \
\  . \

\  ̂PROPOSED COMPOST
\ / nLTER SOCK #18

PROPOSED WELL PAD

Lsrvon Design Group

1l6-
MOUNTABLE

CONTAINMENT

BERM (TYP.)

CATCH BASIN & OUTLET

\ 3:1 RLL SLOPE

TOP ROCK

PAD AREA

'+00,

CELLAR EXCAVATION AREA

(10'x9.5"x60')

PROPOSED COMPOST =

HLTER SOCK #13
CENTER OF PAD
LAT: 40.136776

LONG:-80.660317
J^ATCHLINE

SHEET C-6 <
OPEi

CULVERT C-9

75 LF OF 18" HOPE PIPE
WITH ROCK APRON & SUMP

(SEE DETAIL)

ADO

^^PROPOSED COMPOST
FILTER SOCK #15 STOCKPILE

'i', 12.300 CYCELLAR EXCAVATION AREA

(10"x9.5x30')
PROPOSED WELL PAD

CATCH BASIN & OUTLET

PROPOSED COMPOST

RLTER SOCK #14
U5 ̂

.ya: * ̂ oi
. CM Ki

(  CULVERT C-10
49 LF OF 18" HOPE PIPE

WITH ROCK APRON & SUMP

(SEE DETAIL)

CONTAINMENT

BERM
PROPOSED WELL PAD

CATCH BASIN Ic
OUTLET

PROPOSED COMPOST
RLTER SOCK #16APPROVED

WVDEP GOG

V 5/7/2019

^ N/r
FR^Z^THOMAN

^9.416 TOTAV ACRES
TAX^MAP and PAR'dEt

PROPOSED COMPOST /
RLTER SOCK #17

STREAM/WETLAND OEUNEATION

UMIT OF DISTURBANCE
BUILDING SETBACK

EXISTING TREE UNE
PROPOSED GUARDRAIL

PROPOSED SOIL CEMENT V ■ - . . 1
ACCESS ROAD

PROPOSED SOIL CEMENT I
PAD U- 1

PROPOSED

CONTAINMENT BERM

UMIT OF CLEARING
"■ c ® ..1rSOCK DIAMETER PROPERTY UNE

INCHES

CS24 EXISTING CULVERTCOMPOST RLTER SOCK

200 FEET proposed GRAVEL EDGE PROPOSED CULVERT

-  PROPOSED TOE KEY

PROPOSED TOPSOIL STOCKPILE

EXISTING GRAVEL EDGE

ROCK-LINED CHANNEL PROJECT WX:

7688-017-001

09/16/2022



ASSOCIATED API ff'S

4706900303
4706900310
4706900311

4706900312
4706900313

-  4706900322

4706900314

APPROVED
MODIFICAHON

WVDEPOOQ

LIMITS Of D

m 3/10/2020NORTH
605H

^ ■ mmh:

oj—at

WELL HEMi BU
w.

i

128' DIA. (27.000 BARRELS)
142* DIA. (33,000 BARRELS) SECONDARY CONTAINMENT

r  '

\
swn
Southwestern Energy®

. PROPOSED AST WIU TEMPORARILY STORE A BLEND OF FRESHWATER AND

REUSE WATER (RECYCLED FLOWBACK/PRODUCTION WATER). THE AST WILL
HOLD A MAXIMUM OF 27,000 BARRELS <1,134,000 GALLONS) OF WATER AND
Wia BE PLACED INSIDE A 33,000 BARRELS (1,386,000 GALLONS) AST FOR
hECONDARY CONTAINMENT.

EEE

SCALE IN FEET

Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc.
600 Marketplace Ave • Suite 200 ■ Bridgeport, WV 26330

Ph: 304.933.3119 • Fax: 304.933.3327

www.ceclnc.com

JBH

200" DATE: 1/15/20

SWN PRODUCTION COMPANY, LLC
FRANZ THOMAN AST EXHIBIT

RICHLAND DISTRICT

OHIO COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

FRANZ THOMAN OH! PAD
AST MODIFICATION

CHECKED BY: JMA APPROVED BY: JMP

1"=100' PROJECT NO: 195-437

09/16/2022



CHERRY HILL ROAD

(CR-3) ,

Betty Zane j

ACCESS ROAD ■

\ P.E^JTRANCE

.  \ ^
FF^NZ THO'MA'S"
Well pao-

^ i

\  x

Juli(m

^Sirrimj
8  .'XV /

USGS 7JS TLTriMfiwi i f m lAn uap

2000 0 2000 4000 FEET

•mrrAi mgniRBPP arfa^ acres

ROAD DIS1UR8E0 AREA: 9.67 ACRES

PAD DISUiRBED AREA: 1Z9B ACRES

WEST VBQMA COUNTY MAP
NOT TO SCALE

FRANZ THOMAN OH I WELL PAD A'

CONSTRUCTION & RECLAMATION PLAN

RICHLAND DISTRICT, OHIO COUNTY, WV

APRIL 2019

LOCATION COORDINATES:

ACCESS ROAD ENTRANCE

LATITUDE: 40.137954 LONGITUDE: -80.666248

N 4443122.33 E 528431.58

WELL PAD CENTER

LATITUDE: 40.136776

N 4442993.49

LONGITUDE: -80.660317

E 528937.33

(NAD-83)
(UTM ZONE 17 METERS)

(NAD-83)
(UTM ZONE 17 METERS)

ENTRANCE PERMIT:

SWN WILL OBTAIN AN ENCROACHMENT PERMIT (FORM MM-109)
FROM THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF

CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES.

NOTES:

A GEOTECHNICAL INVESTIGATION REPORT HAS BEEN

COMPLETED ON JULY 3, 2018 BY LARSON DESIGN GROUP." -
TOPOGRAPHICAL INFORMATION FIELD VERIFIED WITHIN UDDr': CP

REMAINDER SHOWN IS AS PROVIDED BY SWN.

LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE BY PROPERTY:
rS, Q

"5^
PROPERTY# PROPERTY OWNER ACRES DISY^RBED

R8P-14

R8P-16

R8-62

R8-62.4

* STTE LOCATION

SHEET INDEX

1 CO

BartwurC Tuck«f

Randolph

11-14
Uncoln

trayna

Boona f Psyetu
Greenbnsr

Ralaigh 17-19
Mlnga / Wyoming

22-30

31-35

TUNNEL RIDGE, LLC

TUNNEL RIDGE, LLC

FRANZTHOMAN

TUNNEL RIDGE, LLC

0.069 ACRES

0.090 ACRES

21.070 ACRES

1.417 ACRES

VER SHEET

EVACUATION ROUTE/PREVAILING WINDS

OVERALL SITE PLAN

SITE PLAN

OVERALL CROSS SECTION LAYOUT

ACCESS ROAD 8 PRIVATE ROAD PROFILES

ACCESS ROAD CROSS SECTIONS

WELL PAD PROFILE

STOCKPILE PROFILE

WELL PAD CROSS SECTIONS

SITE RECLAMATION PLAN

CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

CELLAR DETAILS

APPROVED

WVDEP GOG
5/7/2019

ENGINEERING ESTIMATE OF QUANTITIES

SITEQUANITITES

ASPHALT PAVEMENT 3400 SF

4" - 1-1/2" MINUS CRUSHER RUN 3225 TON

12"-SOIL CEMENT

(8% CEMENT ONLY) 687 CY

INSTALL MOUNTABLE BERM 30 CY

ACCESS ROAD ROCK LINED

CHANNEL
1070 LF

TOE KEY DRAIN PIPE 1140 LF

TOE KEY EXCAVATION 850 CY

BONDING BENCH EXCAVATION 4000 CY

GEOTEXTILE FABRIC 750 SY

STRAWSLOPE MATTING 27588 SY

18" COMPOST SOCK 475 LF

24" COMPOST SOCK 3019 LF

PAD PERIMETER ROCK LINED

CHANNEL
1800 LF

WELL PAD CATCH BASIN & OUTLET 4 EA

18" HDPE CULVERT W/ OUTLET 1640 LF

EARTHWORK

DESCRIPTION CUT (CY) FILL (CY) NET (CY)

MAIN ACCESS ROAD 4200 10800
6600

<FILL>

PRIVATE GRAVEL ACCESS ROAD 5 75
75

<FILL>

PRIVATE PAVED ACCESS ROAD 50 10
40

<CUT>

WELL PAD 38300 19500
18800

<CUT>

STOCKPILE 0 12300
12300

<FILL>

NOTE;

QUANTITIES SHOWN UNDER THE EARTHWORK CATEGORY ARE CUMULATIVE OF

FINAL GRADE AND SUBGRADE EXCAVATION. ANY EXCAVATION QUANTITIES

SHOWN IN THE SITE QUANTITIES CATEGORY ARE ADDITIONAL.

SWN QUICK ESTIMATE

FRANZ THOMAN OHI WELL PAD

Item Description UnH Quantity

Mobilization Each Machine N/A

Clearing/Grubbing fropsoll Removal Only) Ac. 9.24

Earthwork C.Y. 78,185

GeobexUle S.Y. 750

4"-1-1/2" Minus Crustier Run Limestone Ton 3,225

12"- Soli Cement (8% cement only) C.Y. 687

Spreading Stone Ton NIA

Toe Bench Material C.Y. 4,000
Toe Key Diaire L.F. 1,140

Pad PerimeterChannel EachOiHet 4

Seed & Straw Miich Ac. 0.00

Straw Slope Matting S.Y. 27,588

12" Filer Sock L.F. 14/A

18' Filer Sock L.F. 475

24" FiterSock L.F. 3,019

32" FiterSock LF. N/A

Sif)er SIR Fence LF. NIA

MISS Utility of West Virginia
1-800-245-4848

West Virginia State Law
(Section XIV: Chapter 24-C)
Requires that you call two

business days before you dig in
the state of West Virginia.

ITS THE LAW!!

V. .

2167

, STATE OF t ,Qr

Larson Design Group
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